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MEMBERS PRESENT:

Jeffery Schmitt- Chairperson, Elizabeth Novak, Joshua Houghton, Matt Hoffman, Michael
Walpole, Michael Harris- Vice Chairman, Terresa Bakner- Town Attorney, Chris Parslow- Town
Planner and Coryn VanDeusen-Clerk.

INTRODUCTION:
Chairperson Jeffery Schmitt opened the meeting and welcomed everyone to the October 19,
2023, Planning Board meeting and stated the agenda for the night’s meeting.

OPEN FORUM:
Schmitt/Harris made a motion to open the open forum at 7:02 pm.
Schmitt yes, Harris yes, Houghton yes, Hoffman yes, Novak yes, Walpole yes. Approved.

Schmitt/Hoffman made a motion to close the open forum at 7:03 pm.
Schmitt yes, Hoffinan yes, Houghton yes, Novak yes, Harris yes, Walpole yes. Approved.

SKETCH PLAN REVIEW:
PUBLIC HEARINGS:

#23-16 Balog, Chris & Nicole: SBL# 65.00-1-22.111, (C-1) located at 10057 Western
Turnpike is seeking a special use permit to convert an existing commercial structure to a
residential structure under section 11.4(9) Dwelling, Multifamily (10) Dwelling, Single
Family, Consisting of a minimum gross floor area of 60 sq. ft., (11) Dwelling, two family.

Schmitt/Walpole made a motion to open the public hearing for Balog.
Schmitt yes, Walpole yes, Harris yes, Houghton yes, Hoffman yes, Novak yes. Approved.

Mr. Balog stated that they are requesting a special use permit to convert the commercial
building into a one-bedroom home. Mr. Balog is awaiting a perc test. This is a SEQRA type 2
action and is an approved negative declaration. The septic system is in the design phase
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and is going to be used to support both dwellings. A siphon system is going to be used in
the septic plan. Mr. Balog states that he filled a 30,000-gallon pool with the system
previously. He also states that there is adequate parking for both dwellings as the old
parking lot for the commercial building will be used residentially. Lance Manus, engineer
for this application, advised that the NYS Health Dept. states that any system must
complete soil testing and have at least 12 inches of usable soil.

Harris/Novak made a motion to close the public hearing for Balog.
Harris yes, Novak yes, Schmitt yes, Houghton yes, Hoffman yes, Walpole yes. Approved.

Harris/Walpole made a motion to approve the Balog application pending well testing and
wastewater treatment system approval in accordance with the county septic design.
Harris yes, Walpole yes, Schmitt yes, Houghton yes, Hoffman yes, Novak yes. Approved.

#22-10 Kagas, Spiro: SBL#53.00-1-29.21, (c-1) located at 9938 Western Turnpike is
seeking a site plan approval for the accessory parking under section 5.2.2 of the Town of
Duanesburg Zoning Ordinance. Joe Bianchine, representing Spiro Kagas, advised the board
that he got notice from the Town of Duanesburg engineer pertaining to a small rain garden
and a bio retention system such as a grass filter strip that he is still waiting to hear back
from DEC on as to whether they are classifying the application as redevelopment. Mr. Kagas
needs a variance for side setbacks and if it was not done previously, they will do so for
approval of this application. Mr. Bianchine advised the board that he nor the applicant or
DEC feel as if the sediment testing that was asked for at the September meeting is
necessary. Mr. Bianchine also advised that a need for a SPEDY’s permit would be eliminated
with use of their proposed plan with the fourth tank. The board advised that they still
would like the sediment tested to know what is going to be sealed in. Such testing may
consist of metals, semi volatiles, 82-60, 82-70, and PFAs. Patrick Wren, 9866 Western
Turnpike, and Lance Manus, 143 Albert Rd, both made comments in support of the
sediment testing so that neighboring properties can have peace of mind. Mr. Bianchine
advised the board that no further water will be disturbing the east side/neighbors with the
implantation of their proposed plan. Alicia Kagas stated that she is unsure of when they
plan to incorporate the food truck into their plans. The board advised removing the food
truck from the plans for now and updating the site plan. The board advised that they would
like the town engineer present and/or town planner to meet with the applicants for a
preconstruction meeting.

Patrick Wren submitted comments regarding this application. Please see attached. Mrs.
Kagas advised that the car wash has been operating for 24 hours but was previously
unmanned and people came and went as needed. One comment Wren made was regarding
24/7 lighting and the board has already amended the special use permit regarding noise
after a certain time and the lighting can be limited too. The current sign is in question as
well. Town planner, Chris Parslow, states that the permanent sign is in regulation, but there
is a vinyl banner that is attached below the permanent sign. The board advised the
applicant that the vinyl banner would need to be removed or within compliance and
referred to the town planner regarding the sign.



Novak/Houghton made a motion to continue the public hearing to the November 16th
meeting for the Spiro Kagas application.
Novak yes, Houghton yes, Walpole yes, Hoffman yes, Harris yes, Schmitt yes. Approved.

NEW BUSINESS:

#23-21 Walpole, Michael: SBL#32.00-1-3, (R-2) is seeking a special use permit to allow
two single family dwellings on one fot under section 8.4(8) of the Town of Duanesburg
zoning ordinance.

Michael Walpole is a member of the Town of Duanesburg Planning Board and recused
himself and left the building. Kelli Desnoyers, 6350 Gun Club Rd Altamont NY, represented
Michael Walpole for this application.

Kelli Desnoyers states that the existing dwelling will be demolished upon completion of the
second dwelling. Kelli Desnoyers states that an engineer is to come out and inspect the current
septic and well and advise Mr. Walpole as to whether he can use the existing set up. The board
advised that a stipulation be in place stating that only one dwelling is to be occupied at a time.
This application is SEQRA type 2.

Harris/Hoffman made a motion to set a public hearing for the special use permit for the
Michael Walpole application to November 16%, 2023.
Harris yes, Hoffman yes, Schmitt yes, Houghton yes, Novak yes. Approved.

OLD BUSINESS:

#23-20 McCauley, Lewis & Stephanie: SBL#67.00-1-2.12 (R-2) located at 192 Crosier Rd
is proposing to split one 11-acre parcel into two parcels.

The applicant states that the property with the house currently on itis to be sold and the
other halfis to be later developed by her son into a residential lot. The board questioned if
a wetland buffer had been documented. Chad Pagan, Ingalls Associate, states that he used
the wetland delineation flags already noted on DEC mapper. A flag lot was depicted to give
the property road frontage. The town advised the applicant that they should do the lot line
adjustment first and then come back later to subdivide with clear plans and wetland
delineation. The town attorney advised that the septic and well be within the 5 acres when
the lot line adjustment is completed.

Harris /Novak made a motion to refer the lot line adjustment to Chris Parslow, town
planner.
Harris yes, Novak yes, Schmitt yes, Hoffian yes, Houghton yes, Walpole yes. Approved.

OTHER:
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The board members discussed annual training of four hours per year. The town attorney
advised the board members that they will be getting an email about a new local law
pertaining to septic. Residents will have to get their septic systems inspected in the L-2
district, Duane Lake district, prior to transfer. Town planner, Chris Parslow, informed the
board that Dollar General is still running on a temporary CO because of well issues and
questioned how long a temporary CO can be in place. The board advised that the issue of a
temporary CO isn’t a planning board concern, but it does need to be looked in to and
suggested reaching out to NYS.

MINUTE APPROVAL:

Hoffman/Novak made a motion to approve the September 21, 2023, Planning Board
minutes.
Hoffman yes, Novak yes, Schmitt yes, Houghton yes, Walpole yes, Harris yes. Approved.

ADJOURNMENT:
Harris/Hoffman made a motion to adjourn.
Harris yes, Hoffman yes, Schmitt yes, Houghton yes, Novak yes, Walpole yes, Approved.




Elizabeth Novak, Board Member
Joshua Houghton, Board Member
Matthew Hoffman, Board Member
Michael Walpole, Board Member

Jeffery Schinitt, Planning Board Chan
Michael Harris, Vice Chairperson
Teressa Bakner, Board Attorney
Chris Parslow, Town Planner

Coryn VanDeusen, Clerk

HERITAGE

Town of Duanesburg
Planning Board Agenda
October 19,2023

AGENDA ITEMS MAY BE ADDED, DELETED, OR ORDER CHANGED WITHOUT NOTICE

The Town of Duanesburg offers Planning Board Meetings via zoom if you are unable
to attend the meeting in person:

Town of Duanesburg is inviting you to a scheduled Zoom meeting.
Topic: Town of Duanesburg's Planning Board Zoom Meeting
Time: This is a recurring meeting Meet anytime
Join Zoom Mecting
Meeting 1D: 858 7403 2498
Passcode: 848175
Dial in by Phone:[-646-558-8656
Meeting ID: 858 7403 2498
Passcode: 8481735

INTRODUCTION BY CHAIRPERSON JEFFERY SCHMITT:

OPEN FORUM: One presentation per individual MAXIMUM 4 minutes on items noton
the agenda.

SKETCH PLAN REVIEW:

PUBLIC HEARINGS:

#23-16 Balog, Chris & Nicole; SBL# 65.00-1-22.111, (C-1) located at 10057 Western
Turnpike is seeking a special use permit to convert an existing commercial structure to a
residential structure under section 11.4(9) Dwelling, Multifamily (10) Dwelling, Single
Family, Consisting of a minimum gross floor area of 60 sq. ft, (11) Dwelling, two family.

Comments:

#22-10 Kagas, Spiro: SBL#53.00-1-29.21, (c-1) located at 9938 Western Turnpike is

- seeking a special use permit for the accessory parking under section 5.2.2 of the Town of
Duanesburg Zoning Ordinance.
Comments:
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Bilzahath Noval, Board Member
Jashua Houghton, Board Member
Matthew Hofman, Board Member
Mlchasl Walpole, Board Member

Jaffery Sehumitt, Planning Board Chalr
Michael Harrls, Vies Chatrperson
Tarassa Bakuar, Foard Attorney
Chyis Parslow, Town Planner

Coryn VanDeusen, Clerk

NEW BUSINESS:

#23.21 Walpole, Michael SBL#32.00-1-3, (R-2) is seeking a special use perinit to allow
two single family dwellings on one lot under section 8.4(8} of the Town of Duanesburg
zoning ordinance.

Comments:

OLD BUSINESS:

#23-20 McCauley, Lewis & Stephanie: SBL#67.00-1-2,12 (R-2) located at 192 Crosier Rd
is proposing to split one 1.1-acre parcel into two parcels.
Comments:

Other:

Minute Approval:
September 21,2023 PLANNING BOARD MEETING MINUTES:
Approved: Yes No: .

ADJOURNMENT
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Terresa Bakner, Board Attornay
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TOWN OF DUANESBURG
SCHENECTADY COUNTY

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

LEGAL NOTICE
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
PLANNING BOARD
TOWN OF DUANESBURG

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, THAT THE PLANNING BOARD OF THE TOWN OF
DUANESBURG, NEW YORK, WILL MEET AT THE TOWN HALL IN THE TOWN
OF DUANESBURG, 5853 WESTERN TURNPIKE, ON October 19th, 2023 AT

7:00 PM FOR THE PURPOSE OF HEARING ALL PERSONS INTERESTED IN THE
APPLICATION OF:
#23-16 Balog, Chris & Nicole: SBL# 65.00-1-22.111, (C-1) located at 10057

Western Turnpike is seeking a special use permit to convert an existing commercial
structure to a residential structure under section 11.4(9) Dwelling, Multifamily (10)
Dwelling, Single Family, Consisting of a minimum gross floor area of 60 sq. ft, (11)

Dwelling, two family,

APPLICATION INFORMATION [S AVAILABLE DURING BUSINESS HOURS

BY ORDER OF THE CHAIRPERSON
PLANNING BOARD
TOWN OF DUANESBURG
CHAIRPERSON
Join Zoom Meeting https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86499746075 Meeting ID: 864 9974 6075
Passcode: 130214 Dial in by Phone:1-646-558-8656 Meeting ID: 864 9974 6075
Passcode: 13021
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ZONING COORDINATION REFERRAL For Use By SCOEDF

SCHENECTARY COUNTY DEPT, OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING Recelved

- Recommendations shall be made within 30 days after recaipt of a full slatement of the Case No,

i proposad action, Returned
FrROM:  [llegisiative Body Municipality:
é?anrilrlﬁg%aorgrgf Appeais Town of Duanesburg
TO: Scheneotady Counly Department of Economic Developmant and Planning  (1el) 386-2225
Schaffer Heights, 107 Nott Terrace, Suite 303 (fax) 382-5539
Schanectady, NY 12308
CACTION:  [lzaning Codsit.aw Amandmant Special Parmit
‘ Zoning Map Amendment Uss Variange
: Subdivision Review ClArea Vadance
[CIsite Plan Review Cloiher (specify)

PUBLIC HEARING OR MEETING DATE:

' REQUIRED

SUBJECT: #23-16 Balog, Chris & Nicole: SBLA 85.00+1-22.111, (C-1) located al 10057 Western Turnpike is seeking a
spaclal use permit to converl an existing commercial structure to a residential structure under saction 11.4(9)

Dwelling, Multifamily (10) Dwelling, Single Family, Congisting of a minimum gross floor area of 60 sq. &, {11)
Dwelling, b family,

1, Public hearing notice & copy of the application,

CENCLOSURES: 2. Map of proparty affacted. {Including Tax Map 1.D. number if avallable)

3. Complated anvironmental assessment form and all othar matartals required by the refarring body

in order to make its datarmination of significance pursuant to the state environmental quatity review
act.

This zoning case Is farwarded to your office far review in compliance with Sections 238, 239-m and 239-n of
Article 12.8 of tha Genaral Municipal L.aw, New York Slate.

2 This material s sent to you for raview and recommendation bacause the proparty affected by the propased action
is iocated within 500 fest of the follewing:

E] the boundary of any city, village or town;
[ the boundary of any existing or proposad County or State park or other recreation area;

tha right-of-way of any existing or proposad Gounty or State parkway, thruway, oxpressway, road or
“highway,

[:] the exlsting or proposed right-of-way of any stream or drainags channel owned by the County or for which

tha County has established channgl finas;

tha existing or proposed boundary of any Sounty or State-owned land on which a public building or
ingtitution is situatad,

[:] the boundary of a farm oparation located in an agricultural district, as defined by Article 25-AA of the

agriculture and markets law. Tha refarral reguirement of this subparagraph shall not apply to the granting
of area varlances.

- SUSMITTED BY:

' Name;_Carol Sowycz Title: Planning/Zoning Glerk
Address: 5853 Western Tumpike Duanasburg, NY 120566
E.mail: SSowycz@duanesburg.net Phane: (318) 895-2040

(L-m(rwm\ { L.‘. RN Date: g (&6 i aq’@%
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PLANNING & ZONING COORDINATION REFERRAL

Case No, 071723 Applicant Chris & Nicole Balog
Referring Officer “8r0 SOWycz o Municipality B4anesburg

Regarding a lot with a single family dwelling and a separate commercial structure requesting
a special use permit to convert the commercial structure into an in-law apartment. Located
on the south side of Western Turnpike approximately 1,000" west of Gage Road.

Considerations:

RECOMMENDATION

Receipt of zoning referral is acknowledged on Augus! &, 209 . Please be advised that the
undersigned Commissioner of Economic Development and Planning of the County of Schenectady (having
under the Schenectady County Charter the powers and duties of a County Planning Board) has reviewed the

proposed action stated on the opposite side of this form and makes the following recommendations:

*Approve of the proposal.

I::IDefer to local consideration (No significant county-wide or inter-community impact)

BModify/Conditionally Approve. Conditions:

The wastewater treatment system and water supply for the in-law apartment should be
identified.

Advisory Note:

The wastewatar traement system and well for the

DDisapprove Reason:

*A racommendation of approval should not be interpreted that the County has reviewed all local concerns and/or endorses the
project; rather the proposed action has met certain County considerations.

Section 239-m of the general Municipal Law requires that within 30 days after final action, the referring body shall file

a report of the final action it has taken with the Schenectady County Department of Economic Development and

Planning. A refercing body which acts contrary to a recommendation of modification or disapproval of a proposed

action shalch forth the reasons for the contrary action in such report.
|
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Jelfrey Schmitt, Planning Board Chair
“hris Parslow, Town Planner

iryn VanDeusen, Clerk
Terrasa Baknar, Board Atorney Michaal
Harris, Vice Chairperson HERiTARR
Elizabeth Novak, Board Member

TOWN OF DUANESBURG
SCHENECTADY COUNTY

Matthew Hoffman, Board Member
Michael Walpale, Board Member
Joshua Houghton, Board Member

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
LEGAL NOTICE
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
PLANNING BOARD
TOWN OF DUANESBURG

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, THAT THE PLANNING BOARD OF THE TOWN OF
DUANESBURG, NEW YORK, WILL MEET AT THE TOWN HALL IN THE TOWN

OF DUANESBURG, 5853 WESTERN TURNPIKE, ON OCTOBER 19, 2023 AT

7:00 PM FOR THE PURPOSE OF HEARING ALL PERSONS INTERESTED IN THE
APPLICATION OF:

#22-10 Kagas, Spiro: SBL#53.00-1-29.21, (c-1) located at 9938 Western Turnpike
is seeking a special use permit for the accessory parking under section 5.2.2 of
the Town of Duanesburg Zoning Ordinance.

APPLICATION INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE DURING BUSINESS HOURS

BY ORDER OF THE CHAIRPERSON
PLANNING BOARD

TOWN OF DUANESBURG
CHAIRPERSON

Join Zoom Meeting https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86499746075 Meeting |D: 864 9974
6075

Passcode: 130214 Dial in by Phone: 1-646-558-8656 Meeting 1D: 864 9974 6075
Passcode: 13021

Town Hall 5853 Western Turnpike, Duanesburg, NY 12056 (518) 895-8920



Jelfrey Schmitt, Planning Board Chair
ris Parslow, Town Planner

~oryn VanDeusen, Clerk

Terresa Bakner, Board Attorney Michael

Harris, Vice Chairperson %’g;"““

Elizabath Novak, Board Member

TOWN OF DUANESBURG
SCHENECTADY COUNTY

Matthew Hoffman, Board Member
Michael Walpole, Board Member
Joshua Houghton, Board Member

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
LEGAL NOTICE
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
PLANNING BOARD
TOWN OF DUANESBURG

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, THAT THE PLANNING BOARD OF THE TOWN OF
DUANESBURG, NEW YORK, WILL MEET AT THE TOWN HALLIN THE TOWN

OF DUANESBURG, 5853 WESTERN TURNPIKE, ON September 21, 2023 AT

7:00 PM FOR THE PURPOSE OF HEARING ALL PERSONS INTERESTED IN THE
APPLICATION OF:

#22-10 Kagas.Spiro: SBL#53.00-1-29.21, (c-1) located at 9938 Western Turnpike

is seeking a special use permit for the accessory parking under section 5.2.2 of
the Town of Duanesbhurg Zoning Ordinance.

APPLICATION INFORMATION 1S AVAILABLE DURING BUSINESS HOURS
BY ORDER OF THE CHAIRPERSON
PLANNING BOARD
TOWN OF DUANESBURG
CHAIRPERSON

Join Zoom Meeting https://usO2web.zoom.us/j/86499746075 Meeting ID: 864 9974
6075

Passcode: 130214 Dial in by Phone: 1-646-558-8656 Meeting |D: 864 9974 6075
Passcode: 13021

Town Hall 5853 Western Tumpike, Duanesburg, NY 12056 (518) 895-8920



4
| v

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT QF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION
Divislon of Water, Ragion 4

1130 North Westoolt Road, Schaneatady, New York, 123082014

Phona: (518) 3G7-2045

www.dao.ny.aey
VIA ELEGTRONIC MAIL B/15/2023

HECEVED
WishyWashCarAndTruckCentre@yanhoa.com
Splro L. Kagas MG 17 2028
Owner, Ultimate Wishy Wash Car & Truck Centre TOWN OF DUANESBURG

889 Esperance Road TOVR CLERK
Esperance, NY 12086

Re: Ultimate Wishy Wash Car & Truck Centre
Ultimate Wishy Wash Car & Truck Centrs, NY0122891
SPDES Permit Application
Response dus: October 1, 2023

Dear Spiro Kagas:

On July 17, 2023, NYSDEC sent & leftet Informing you that your SPDES permit application
was incomplete. That letter required a sampling plan be submittad by August 1, 2023, and
sampling results and additional Information requested to be submitted by October 1, 2023.
NYSDEC recaived your reply dated July 27, 2023, which satisfies the responsa o the speclfic
applicafion ftem issUes and additional information requested in the July 17, 2023, letter, The
July 27, 2023, response, however, did not include a sampling plan and requested a walver
for sampling for several parameters,

The walver was requested for flow, the PFAS parametsrs in Table A Sestion 2 of the
application form, and 1 4-Dloxane. The reason cited by the permittee was “pollutants are not
belisved to be present and were not previously requested to be tested by NYS DEC. In
accordance with TOGS 1.3.13 Industrial Permitting Strategy for Implementing Guldance
Valuss for PFOA, PFQOS, and 1,4-Dioxane, as a car wash, the Ultimate Wishy Wash Car &
. Truck Centre is expectad to dlscharge PFAS and 1,4-Dioxane: however, since tha NY-2C
application form did not contain PFAS and 1,4-Dloxane at the time of the original Request
for Infarmation, the sampling s not required for the application and the walver request for
PFAS and 14-Dioxane is granted. However, PFAS and 1,4-Dioxane sampling will be
included in the next permit issued for the Utimate Wishy Wash Car & Truck Centre in
accordance with the Implementation plan for TOGS 1.3.13. While a waivar was requested
for the flow data, the flow data was provided, therefora, the waiver (s not granted. The future
permit might also require fimits and sampling for new parameters, in addition to existing ones,
and at a higher frequency than the currant permit requires, and in addition to the PFAS and
© 1,4-Dloxane sampling.

The July 27, 2023, letter states “In the future the owner intends to Install a fourth tank...so
that all water will be recycted. At that time, the discharge to the pond will be removed and the
::ﬂﬁ“’ Dapartment of

Y?X-Fg partrenta

Envirorimenital
Canhservation




Ultimate Wishy Wasgh Car & Truck Centrs Pags 2 of 2
Uttimate Wishy Wash Car & Truck Centre, Schensatady Gounty
NY0122891

tank outlst sealed”. NYSDEC is supportive of this plan; however, at this time, the permit
review process Is underway, and a complete application is nesded to review and renew the
permit for this facillty. By Qetober 1, 2023, the permitiee must elther; 1) submit the sampling
results for Tables A — C, sampled in the final tank, prior to discharging Into the pond; or 2}
submit documentation that progress Is belng mads fo terminate the discharge.

An electronic fillable version of all the NY-2C application form gan be found here:
hittpa:/www.dee.ny.gaviparmits/6304 himl

FPlease submit elther the sampling results or documsniation of progress toward the
discantinuance of the discharge elecironically to SPRESApp@dec.iv.gov by Qetober 1,
2023, ' .

As a reminder, If you choss to update your system to a closed loop system and discentinue
discharge, you will need to follow the closure requirements for disposal systems &t 6 NYCRR
Part 750-211, which would allow you to terminate your SPDES permit. In that case,
additions! sampling of the discharge to the pond would not be required. if the bay expansion
moves forward as part of a current direct discharge facllty, In accordance with 8 NYCRR
760-2 10, the final permit must be issued before approval of any design documents ¢an oceur
and befora construction can bagin. Again, if & zero discharge system s Installed, elimlinating
any discharge, then an individual 8PDES permit would no longer be required, -

If you hava any quastions regarding this |eiter, please contact Catherine Winters,
at 518-357-2044 or Cathedns Winters@deg.ny.qov.

Sincarely,

S e

John Waldman, P.E.
Regional Water Englnser

<leH ABD Englnears & Surveyors LLP, Joseph Blanchine (joe@abdeng.com)
NYSDREC, Parmlt Writer (Catherine. Winters@dac.ny.gov)
-NYSDEC Region 4, Regional Permlt Administrator (Kate Kornak@deany.qov)
NYSDEC Division of Environmental Permits (Michagh. Schasfer@dec.ny.gov)
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July 19, 2023

leffery Sehmits, Planning Board Ghalrman
Town of Duanashburg

5853 Waestern Tunplka
Duanaeshurg, NY 12056

|

Re:  Town of Duaneshurg
Wishy Wash Site Plan & Spacial Use Permit Review
Amandment #3 for Enginearing Serviges

Dear Mr. Schmitt;

As you know, our proposal for the ahava project review was exacuted on Jung 24, 2022 and the esctow
account fer the projact was estebilshad in the amount 0f $3,373.00, Amendmant #1 was exectad on October
12, 2022 for additional work assoclated with review of materials from = prior Planning Board review of the
project and issues regarding slte runoff that have developed {$2,200.00}. A sacond amandment was executed
on February 7, 2023 for an additional $3,650.00 to review additional submittals of revisad plans and reports,
PRIME AE was provlded with a July 17, 2023 submission of new materlals for raview which will require
additlonal effort above the previously approvad ascrow amount provided by the developer. PRIME AE,
therafore, propases the followlng scope of work for this Amandmant #3;

& Additlenal tachnical and adminlstrative support to the Planning Board.

o Technlcal review of che (1) revised submission Ineluding 7/17/2023 ABD response letter, 7/17/2023
SWPPP, 7/17/2023 Site Plan, and 5/15/2023 FEAF.

Review of car wash water treatment changes and SPDES permit modification,

Revlew of pond dredging and materials disposal,

Attend up to two {2) additional Planning Board meaetings for the project.

Raview of a final subrmisslon to confirm Conditions of Aparoval have bean mat and provide a final
slgn-off latter,

Wa propose to provide these additlonal services for a fae not to exceed $4,950.00, for a total of $14,175.00
for this project. Our work witl be billad monthly on a percentage complate basis. Dur orlginal Terms and
Conditions forthls contract will ramain in affect for this amentinent,

* 2 & 3

A sepatate amendment for construction phase englnaaring and Inspection services, including attendance at
the preconstruction mesting, can be provided upon request,

[f this amendmant #3 proposal Is accaptabis, please exgcuita the slgnature block below and return o us,
Sincerely,

KB Group of NY, inc. dba PRIME AE Graup of NY

"Dam%‘;&»m 0 Gl

Douglas P Cole, P.E,
Sanior Diractor of Enghearing

aer  Wlliam Wenzel, Suparvisor

W CONMECTING, CREATING. CONSERYIMNG, COMMUNITY.
WL primatng. ot



M. Jeffary Schmitt
Wishy Wash Project Review, Amendmsnt #3
Juty 19, 2023 ~ Page Two

AGREED TO BY TOWN OF DUANESBURG!

;M%{/m A)/) O

AGREED TO BY KB GROUP OF NY, INC. DBA
PRIME AE GROUP OF NY:

‘T‘\Sb\&kék\m R (.a?( L.

Willtam Wenzel, Sugervisor

Douglas P, Colg, P.E., Sanlar Director of
Engineering - NY

DATE: 7/19/2023

DATE: -:?‘/ ¢2 s / P Fﬁ

o s CONNECTING, GREATING, CONSERVING. COMMUNITY.

L gHle eig. oM



Jaffray Schimitt, Planning Board Chalr
Chuts Parslow, Town Flanoer

Carol Sowyes, Clerk

Terresa Bakner, Board Attorney

Michael Harrls, Vice Chairperson
Ellzabeth Noval, Board Mzmber
Matthew Holfman, Board Menthar
Michael Walpele, Board Mamber
Jashua Houghton, Board Metber

TOWN OF DUANESBURG
SCHENECTADY COUNTY

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

LEGAL NOTICE
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
PLANNING BOARD
TOWN OF DUANESBURG

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, THAT THE PLANNING BOARD OF THE TOWN OF
DUANESBURG, NEW YORK, WILL MEET AT THE TOWN HALL IN THE TOWN
OF DUANESBURG, 5853 WESTERN TURNPIKE, ON May 18, 2023 AT
7:00 PM FOR THE PURPOSE OF HEARING ALL PERSONS INTERESTED IN THE

APPLICATION OF;

#22-10 Ka irg: SBL#53.00-1-29.21, (c-1) located at 9938 Western Turnpike

is seeking a speclal use permit for the accessory parking under section 5.2.2 of the
Town of Duanesburg Zoning Ordinance.

APPLICATION INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE DURING BUSINESS HOURS

BY ORDER OF THE CHAIRPERSON
PLANNING BOARD
TOWN OF DUANESBUR(G
CHAIRPRRSON
Join Zoom Meoting hips:/fus02web.zoom. us/j/86499746075 Meeting ID: 864 9974 6075
Passeode: 130214 Dial in by Phone!1-646-558-8656 Meeting ID: 864 9974 6075
Passeode: 13021

Town Hall » 5853 Westorn Turnpike » Duanesburg, NY 12056 » (518) §95-8920



SURVEYORS

N, PARTHERS
. LUIGH A, PALLESCHI, P.E. Schenectady, N.Y, 12305 DEDICATED
JOSEPH I BIANCHINE, PE, ‘ 518-377-0315 Pax 518-377.0379 RESPONSIVE
ROBERT D RAVLS, JR,, RLS. www.abdeng.com PROFESSIONAL
July 17, 2023
Rei  Wishy Wash
9938 Western Turnpike
Town of Duanesburg
Project # S401A

Jeffery Schmitt, Chaizperson, Planning Board
5853 Western Turnpike
Duanesburg, NY 12056

Desar M. Schmitt,

Ag you know, on June 29, 2023, ABD Engineers & Surveyors, the epplicant and
members of the Town's Planning Board met with NYSDEC to discuss handling
stormwater and car wash wastewater at the Ultimate Wishy Wash slte, Now, in an effort
to satisfy the Planming Board’s comcern over stormwater discharge fo the existing
drainage swale located at the southeast corner of the applicants percel we are proposing
an alternative that will send all runoff from the parking ares to the existing pond adjacent
fo the Wishy Wash facility. Runoff from the hill to the nosth of the site will continue to
be diverted frem the patking lot via the existing swale and discharge to the Blalse parcel
and eventually to the stream that runs under NYS Route 20, as it always has, However,
all runoff from the crushied stone parking lot will be treated within the proposed
bioretention and overflow from the 10 & 100-year storm events will be conveyed to the
existing modified pond. The applicant is proposing to eliminate carwash discharge to the
existing pond by adding a 47 holding tenk and creating a closed loop watet recycling
system. This will eliminate the need of a NYSDEC SPDES permit for groundwater
discharge frem. the Wishy Wash facility, Once the 4™ tank 15 added and the ologed loop
water ragyeling system is online and NYSDEC has tnspected and approved the system,
the applicant will putsp the pond water to the upper pond and then reshape the pond
using clay excavated from the bio-retention area, as shown on the site plan. The modified
pond will allow for more than adequate stordge for the 100-year storm event, An outlet
control structure will be installed in the pond using & 27 pve outlet that will release runoff
from the 100-year storm event at & very slow rafe of 0.16 cfs down the west end of {he
Wishy Wash access road, We feel this option showld alleviate the Town’s concern
regarding drainags to the east and ours and NYSDOT?s concern about increasing flow to
the Route 20 ditch. Please sce below for our response to Primme AR ¢omments.

[lPage



In response to the new comments (In lalics), (previous comments unaltered fonf) of
Doug Cole of Prime AE of April 12, 2023, we respond as follows (in hold);

FBAE - Please note that previous comtents, FEAF# 1, 2, 3 & 4, have been satisfied,

3, The Applicant has provided an answer o question D.2.d.v, that was previously
left blank, however, we ask them to clarify whether the treatment process
currently in place for the wash water has capacity for the extra 400 gpd proposed
Jor this expansion. The Applicant provided a response in their latter that siates
that the system “has the capacily to treat up to 3,000 gallons per day, which is
move than the expected total water usage of 400-gpd for the car/truck wash, The
addiftonal flow was previously stated to be 400 gpd, so the applicant should state
the new lotal expected water use for comparison with the system copacity of 3,000
god. A copy of the SPDES permit for this discharge should also be provided, A
revised FEAF with this informabion should be prowded for review and
confirmation the response has been added,

Applieant is proposing to add a 4™ holding tank aud creaie a closed foop
water recycling system, This will eliminate discharge to the pond, This will
also eliminate the need of a SPDES permit.

6. The Applicant has provided an answer to question D.2.d.vi, that was previously
left blank, however, we ask them to clarify whether the treatment process
currently in place for the wash water hus capacity for the extra 400 god proposed
Jor this expansion, See comment § above.

Yee response no. 5 above.

9. Question D.2J, is answered that the proposed action will NOT result in a
substantial increase in trgffic above present levels or generate substantial new
demand for transporiation facilities or services, However, since the project s
weding o wash bay, truck queving area and food vender truck, it appacrs that
there would be an increose in use of the fuctlity, which should be quantified for
the record, The applicant should provide data on existing use of the fuctlity, so
that the stated increase of "about 20-30 vehicles per day” can be verified as o
“minimal” increase as indicated,

See attached page two of Donald Zee, PC’s letter to the Planning Board from
May 14, 2021,

P
7 ENGINEERS 2|Puge
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Stite Plan- Please note that previous comments, Site Plan# 1,2, 3, 5, 6 & 7, have beett
satisfied.

2. The proposed bloretention practice shows a 6" underdrain pipe to daylight
discharging to the south of the facility onto lands of the applicant and a 12"
HDPE outlet pipe and emergency spillway from the facility are shown exiting fo
the east onto lands of Thomas info an existing dratnage swale which then flows
through lands of Chilton prior to joining a siream that flows under NYS Route 20
near Gage Road. We have learned that a similar gravel parking area project was
reviewed and approved by the Planning Board last year with o different
stormwater design that kept all stormwater discharges on site, however, the
design was not constructed as approved and the Town Permit was rescinded. In
the December 135, 2021 letter to Dale Warner from Breit Steenburgh, P.E.
regarding neighbor property flooding due to prior work performed on the gravel
parking ares, we located ¢ statement atiributed to Jamie Malcolm, NYSDEC
Reglon 4 which said he "suggested that ihey malniain the exisiing droinage
patiern and draiv the pad o the southeast corner and not Iry te create the swale
towards the car wash driveway and down US Route 20 ... as it mgy cause
problems within the highway drainage system and inundate the existing culveris
under the driveways of Wren and Chilton,” We have not verified this statement
with M. Maleolm, however, it Is in keeping with NYSDEC requirements that the
profect design must ensure thot there I no increase In runaff from ¢ new
development profect and that there are no aqdverse effects downstream of the
project. We understand that ¢ bloretention practice has been designed to mitigate
the offvite impacts of this project, however, dince there are own issues with the
current dralnage paiiern, we ask that the applicant provide additional
information why the oviginal plan to keep discharges on site are not practical if
proper stormwvaier management practices ave put into place to mitigate effects on
the Route 20 drainage system and neighboring driveway culverts. Please also
refer to our further comments on the stormwater design in the Dralnage Narrative
seciion of this letter, We have vead the response to this comment in the 10/7/22
response letter from ABD, which did not answer the guestion above, Additionally,
there are still concerns us noted below:

See revised stormwater plan. We are proposing to partially fill in the existing
pond with clay excavated fron: the bio retention area, By doing so, more than
adequate storage will be provided for the 100-yr storm event. An outlet
control structure is proposed with a 2-inch PVC discharge to slowly release
the 100-year storm at slow flow rate of 0.16 efs,

ENGINEERS 3|Page
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2b. Review of the Stormwater Design Manual (SWDM} shows that
Bloretention is an acceptable practice for water quality treatment bt is
not to be used for water quantity control, An appropriate quaniity control
practice needs to be included for this project, Please refer to comment e
under SWPPP section,

The existing pond will be used for quantity control, Please see the new
stormwater management design,

2e. The anticipated water quantity conivol practice could be situated at the
southwest corner of the gravel parking aren. The stormwater design point
would be changed to the culvert under Route 20 and the applicant/owner
would have full control over the stormwater management system up to the
point it emptles into the ditch at Western Twwnpike. The applicant
resgpomd&d that the “quantity control will be handied via a dry detention
basin', however, we ses no such structure on the site plarz

See response to comment 2b abave.

4, The Site Plan shows that the proposed additional bay is encroaching more than
20 feet into the 40-foot side lot setback, howevev, the Applicant has indicated they
have u sethack variance. Please provide a copy of the approved variance, We
acknowledge that the Applicant has made the request for a copy of the approved
variance from the Town, however, we have not been provided this document for
review to date.

To date we have not recefved a cepy of the variance,

8. The plans appear to be missing the required grass filter sirip between the stone
diaphragm and Bioreteniion practice for prefreatment of direct runoff from ihe
parking lot. The Stormwater Design Monual section referenced for Design
Guldance of filtering systems in the applicants response states that “Adequate
pretreatment for biovetention systems should incorporate all of the following: (2)
grass filter strip below a level spreader or gross chamnel. (b) gravel digphragm
and (¢) a mulch layer.” (‘Adequate’ and ‘all’ are underlined for emphasis). The
grass filter strip will catch fines and keep the stone diaphragm from clogging and
becoming ineffective, ,

Not required. “Should” is defined in the manual as meaning a
recommendation, Also, the detail from the manual you provided in your
lettor shows the stome diaphragm upstream from the grags filter strip,
therefore, having no benefit on the stone diaphragm.

% ENGINEERS 4ipage
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9. The Drainage Narrative in Appendix E of the SWPPP, page 3, states that “Two
new trenches ave proposed along the edge of pavement that will collect
stormwater from the asphait surface. There is a negligible difference in runcff
volume genevated from the existing impervious crusher run stone and proposed
impervious asphalt,” The plans show o 127 pipe owtlet from the stone trench
without any treatment praciices associated with this concentrated flow. The plans
and SWPPP should be revised to include the proper stormwater ireatment for a
redevelopment project in this area of the site, We disagree with the applicant that
this 1s not a case of redevelopment. As stated in the SDM in Chapter 9,
redevelopment includes reconsiruction of existing impervious surfaces, Flease
review section 9.2.1 of the SDM and accordingly size or describe the WQv
practices to meet the requirements,

This s not 2 ease of redeveloproent; it is just a building addition. However, a
2w by 2'deep stone diaphragm french Is proposed at the westerly end of the
Wishy Wash exist drive and along the edge of gravel nearest the pond fo
handle stormwater ranoff, as depicted on the enclosed plans,

10, Please label the proposed stone swale along the eastern edge of the parking
lot on the site plan.

The existing stone swale is labeled on the enclosed plans. There is no
proposed stone swale on the plans.

11, Please indicate the swale which the 6" wnderdrain feeds into on the site plan.
The swale is defined by the existing contours shown,

SWPFP- Please note that previous cotoments, SWPPP # 1, & 3 through 10, have been
satisfied.

2. The "Project Description” section showld include a wmention of which type of
construction project is being proposed (l.e., which table does the project fall
under in Appendix B of the NYSDEC SPDES General Permit). Applicant needs to
mention “this project requires the preparation of a SWFPPP which includes post-
comsiviuction stormwater monagement practices”, We agree that commercial
projects fall under Table 2 of Appendix B and thereby requires both Sediment and
Brosion Control practices as well as Post-Construction Stormwater practioss.
The applicant s&ll needs to include the following in the Profect Description: “this
praject vequives the preparation of a SWPPP which includes posteonstruction
stormweler management praciices”

This is now noted in the SWPPP, but doesn’t providing a SWPPP with
postconstruetion stormwater management practices listed in the provided
SWPPP make it clear that a SWPPP is required? Seems a bit redundaut.

@ ENGINEERS S|Page
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Dralnage Narrative & Stovmwater Caleulntions (Appendix E of the SWPPP) Please
Please note that previous comments, Dralnage Narrative# 1, 2, 3, 4 & 6, have
been satisfied,

5, The following poinis need to be incorporated for the bioretentlon practice:

a. 4 flow regulator/fiow splitter is needed as per the NYS SWDM to divert
tha Water Quality Volume (WQOv)io the fillering practice and allow larger
fows to bypass the practice. As the Blorelentlon practice is for water
quality only, a regulator or flow splitier Is reguired to direct flow to the
water guantity control practice, The draft 2022 SWDM does not appear to
require a flow splitter if the practice is designed with the proper
pretreatmient features,

As stated in my last Jetter, a flow splitter s not roquired when
conveying stormvwater via sheet flow to the bioretention area, it is only
required when conveying stormwater via closed pipe system. The new
design mow provides 12” pipe is set at the peak elevation of the WQy,
therefore, releasing larger storms from the bioretention area.

b, The bloretention practice requives pretreatment ay specified In the
Stormwater Design Manual, What is the pretreatment practice proposed
ahead of the bioretention area? The applicont has added a pre-treatment
stone trench, however, a grass buffer is also requived. The stone
diaphragm volume calculations should also be provided for review. Pleose
réfer to comment no. § under “Site Plan”,

Please refer fo my response (¢ your somment o, 8,

d. Provide the details of the biovetention outlet structure that will be used
to release flows below the predevelopment rate through the 12" outlet
Plpe. As the Bioretention pracilce is for water quality only, how is the
water guantity being handled? Clarification is still required regarding
which practice is proposed to be used for trecting water quantity,
See above responses and new stormwater management design.

e. Provide ponding depths in addition to elevations for 1, 10 and 100 year
storm events on the Bloretention Detail, As the Bioretention practice 18 for
water guality only, how Is the water quantity being handled? The response
provided by the applicant is acknowledged. However, cccovding to ihe
Stormwater Design Mawual, bloretention practices arve used for water
qualily treatment and not quantity (bloretention is listed for water quality
treatment under Table 3.5 of the Stormwater Design Mamual),

See above responges and new storrowater management desigu,

e ENGINEERS 6|Page
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7. For the proposed eastern swale and offssite conveyance, the applicant should
provide a detailed survey of the swale from the stormwater practice discharge to
the Route 20 ditch, develop a profile and sections showing depths of flow at the
design storm events and verlfy the amount of reshaping that is necessary. The
applicant will need to obtain a permonent easement of adequate width for the
length of the offsite drainage swale through the neighboring properties and
extending to the Route 20 ROW so that they can perform the necessary reshaping
and fitiure maintenance of the stormwater discharge from the site.

Ploase see fhe new stormwater management design enclosed. An easenient {s
not necessary due o riparian rights and the new design.

8. Please corvect stone trench to stong "berm" on puge ihree of the Drainage
Narrative since the stone berm Is belng removed and replaced with the
bioretention practice. Please clarify if it is incorrect.

Revised,

9, The post drainage condiiions exhibit mentions that in subcatchment 1C there is
a flow of 0.2 CFS and 0.22 CFS for the 10 and 100-year storm events which are
directed to design point 2, However, the drainage narrative suggests thet all flow
generated from a 10 year and 100-year storm event would flow to design point 1,
Please clarify.

Please see revised drainage warratlve regarding new stormywater
management degign,

10, The post drainage conditions exhibit lisis the I-year CFS for 1B as 2,33 while
the in-text table lists it as 2,53, Please clarify.
See revised table.

11. Please carrect “1B- UD" to "1C- U.D" in the table for design polnt 2 in the
drainage navrative
See revised table,

12, The area mentioned on the posi drainage conditions exhibit for subcatchment
1B is 2.9 acres when the area for the same suboatchment for post development
conditions in the HydroCAD model is caleulated to be 2.75 aeves. Pleuse confirm
which is correct and accordingly modify.

See revised dralnage map — 2.75 acres is the correct acveags, which was
modeled in HydroCAD,
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13, Please clarify why the runoff generaied for pre and post conditions for
subcaichment 34 and 3B are the same considering the surface is changing from
gravel (CN = 0.91) to pavement (CN = 0.98), ddditlonally, please provide the
HydroCAD muodel sheets for subcatchment 34 and 3B, ‘
Please see enclosed SWPPP for HydroCAD model sheets. The reason the
runcff generated did not change is because the difference in CN values is
very small that it does not change the weighted CN value of 0.80 for
subcatchment 3B. Subeatchment 3A dees not change from pre to post as
there is no change in Impervious i ¢his subcatchment area,

Avrchitectural Plans- Please note that previous comments, Architectural plans # 1 been

satisfied.

Enclosed are the following;

I

Twelve (12) coples of this Letter dated July 17, 2023,

Twelve (12) copies of the updated site plans Rev. 3 dated Tuly 17, 2023,
Twelve (12) copies of the revised LEAF.

Three (3) copies of the Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (revised 7/17/23).
One (1) vopy of NYSDEC SPDES Permit no 0122891 receipt.

One (1) copy of page 2 of Donald Zee, PC letter dated May 14, 2021,

Should you require anything else or have any questions, please do not hestlate to

contaci me,

TIB;cly

CC: {via emati)
Spiro Kagag w/ encl,
Don Zee w/ encl.
Doug Cole w/ encl.

Therasa Bakner w/ encl.
5461 A-07172025
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Full Ewvironmental Assessmient Form
Part I - Profect and Saiting

- Tnslructions for Completing Part 1

Part 1§ €o be completad by the applicnnt or projeet sponsor. Responses become patt of the appltimtion for approvel of funding,
are subleat to publis review, end may be subject to fusther veriticatlon,

Cotnplete Patt 1 baged on information currently avallable, 1f additionel resencch or Invesiigation would be neaded to fully respond fo
aty ltem, please snswer as tharoughly as possible dased on curvers information; Incicate whether missing Information does not exis,
or 18 not reasonably avetinbls to the sponsor; and, whet possiole, generally desorfbe work or giudies which would bs nevessary to
updste or fully develop thaf information.

Applicetts/spongors must complete all ftems th Seotions A& B. Tn Sections C, Tt & B, inost ftams contaln. an inlilal question that
ot be ancwared elther “Ves” or No”, I the snswer fo the Inttal question ls “¢es”, eomplets the submquestions that follaw, Hilie
angwer o the iniile] question is “Na™, prooesd to the next quesiion, SecilonF allows the projest sponsor to {clantlfy and atiach any
addltlone! information, Section (3 requires the name and signature of fhe applicant or projest sponsot to verity that the information
sontalned in Past 118 peourate and complete,

A Project angd Applicant/Sponsor Informatio.

Nama of Actlon or Projest:
Ultiraate Wishy Wash

Project Logation (Jesoibe, sad attach & genetsl losation map);
938 Westorn Turnglice, Huaneshury, NY 12068

Brief Desatiption of Preposed Actlon (fucluds purpage ot need);

Canstruation of g ocusher g for stagihg araa of trusks waliling to be washed.
Ganslruction nf a 986 S8 Trucl Wash Bay,

Inetaliatlats of @ moveble Foatd servise van for lake out anly,

Aasoclated grading, dralnage for Hormwata Managemenl,

Name of Applioant/ponsor: Tolephone: 5167014670

Hmata Wishy Wash (8o Kagas)

E-Matl: wishywashoatandituckesntia@yahoo,oom
Address! 338 isperance Road ;

Clity/F O Eaparance State: yy Zip Codetqaneg

Project Cotitact (il not same ag spomsor; glye name and ttlefrols); Telaphone: F18-701-4870 / 518-377-0315
Bpire Kegus / Jowenh J, Blanching, P.E, E-Mall: jor@abdang.com

Address:

889 Euperance Rd/ 4141 Unlan Street

Clty/ PO State: Zip Code!
Esperance / Johaneniady MY 12066 /12308
Propecty Ownet (i not same as sponsor): Telephono
SAME E-Mail:

Address;

City/PO: Btater Zip Code:
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B. Governmnent Approvaly

B, Governsnent Approvals, Funding, or Sponsorship. (“Bundlng” fneludes grants, loans, tax rellef, and any othet forms of finanolal
asstatanos,)

Governuent Lutity If Yeos: Tdentify Agency and Approval(s) Applisntion Date
Requlred {Astunl or projecied)
a. Clty Counsel, Town Beard, [LIYesINo
or Vitlage Boapd of Trustees
b, Clty, Town ot Village WlYes"[No  [Town Plenring Site Flan May 13, 2024
Plauntag Board or Commisslon
o. Cty, Towa ot FYesiZINo
Villags Zoning Board of Anpeals
d, Other Jooal agenaled CYeslZiNg
o Clonndy agencies MYééhﬁNo Referral By Town
T, Reglanal ageneles OvesiINo
g, State agencies mYeaHNa Stormwatar; SWRPP To te Submiited
W Pederal agenaiss - ElYesframs
i Constal Rosouroos.
4 Is the projsct site withln a Coautal Ares, or the waterfront area of a Designated Tnland Weterway? CVeshdNo
. Tsthe projuct slie located in a community with at approved Loeal Waterfront Revitallzation Program? [l YesiiNo
i, Is the project eite within a Coadtal Bxosion Hazard Areal 1 YesdhZMo
C, Planning and Zoning

C.1, Plynning aind zening actiony.

WAl administratlve o legislative adoption, of émendient of a plan, looal law, prdinance, mle or regulation bs the  FIYeshlNo
only apnroval(s) which must be granted to eushls the propesed astlon to proceed?

s Tf'Yay, complete seotions 3, ¥ and Ch

o IfNo, procoed to question C.2 and oomplets all remaining sections and questiong in Pt 1

Ci2 Adopted land use plans,

1, Do any niunicipally- adopted (olty, tow, village or eounty) comprahensive Land wse plans) inctude the slte bl esINo
whera the proposgerd actlon would be located?

1T Ves, does the comprehansive plan ncluds spant tie recomettdations for tha sits where the propoged action Yes 10

would b loosted?

b. 13 the stle of the proposed actlon whitin eny foval o reglenal speclal pleoning district (for example: Greenway,  B0YosTINo
Brownfleld Opportunity Aren (BOA); deslpnated State of Federal heritags area; watorshed manrgement plan;
ot other?)

I Yes, identify the plen(sh

NYS Haritage Areas Mohawk Yalley Hetltage Gorrldar

6, s tho proposed action. located wholly ar pariially withln an area listsd (h an adopted munivipal open space plan, Y erdNo
or an adopted municlpsl fermland protection plan?
T Yea, tdentlfy the plands):
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4, Zoning

8, I tho site of the proposed actlon loeated {n & monluipsllty with an adépted zoning law or ordlnancs, Yeal, INo
I Yes, what 15 the zoning olassifiontien(s) tneluding any appliceble overley distriet?

b, Isthe use parmitted of ellowed by & speolal or conditional use permit? Wi VesTINo

o Ts 4 zoning ohstige requested as patt of the prapossd actlon? C1YedfZiNo
If Yes,

1, What ls the proposed new zonlng for the slie?

C.4, Existing community sorvives.

g, In what gchool disitiet 1s the projscs site lecated?  DUANESRBURG OENTRAL SLHOOL DIFTRICT

b Whet police or other public proteotion foroes serve the project site?
BOHENEGTADY GOUNTY SHER|PR AND NEW YORK STATE POLICE

o, Which fire proteeiion and emergency medieal setvices sarve the project slte?
DUANESBURE VOLUNTEER FIRE BISTHIOT AN DUANESBURG VOLUNTEER AMBULANGE CORPS

d, What petls serve the projest site?
VAN PATTEN MILL PARK, RORERT B, SHAFER MENORIAL PARK. CHRISTMAN BANGTUARY

D. Project Details

IH Proposed and Potential Development

A Wit 18 (he genexal naiira of the proposed acton (5.8, residential, indusirial, sommaralal, recrontionst; 1f mixed, inolude all
componants)? Gommerdal

b, &, 'Total aereags of the elle of the proposed action? 4,73 aares
b Total soreage to be physically disturbed? 12 sores

¢, Totul acreuge (projest sits and sty eondiguous propertiss) uwned

or controlled by the applicant or project spaksor? 478 Bores

p—r

o, T the proposed aotion an expansion of an existlng project oo use? K B2 Ved I No
1. XF es, what i8 the appoxlmate porcontage of the proposed expanaion and identisy the unite (e.g, ores, miles, honaing units,
square feell? % 55% Uniea: -t wash pay

4, Ts the proposad actlon a subdivision, or doss it inplide # subdlyision? CIveslZiNe
i Ve,
b Parposs of typa of aubdiviston? (e.g, residential, industrlal, commereial; I mixed, speolfy types)

i, Tn a clyster/conautyeilon layout proposed? [Cves[CONo
fit, Number of lots proposed? . .
fu. Minimue and mexinnm proposed los sizes? Minkmum Maxtzonm

&, Will the proposed sotion be gonstruoted in multiple phases L1 ¥eskZINo
£, 1fNo, autlelpated perlod of conatruction: " months

i If Yes
v Total number of phagas antloipated
v Anteipated commencement date of phase 1 (noluding demolition) onil yenr
»  Anficipated completion date of finel phase onth yenr
«  Conerally desoribe connections or relationships nmong phases, Including any sontingencian where progress of one phase may

datermina iiming or duration of futnrs nheases; )
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1, Doeg the projsot Include new resldentinl uses? LY eslZ No
If Yed, eliow tumbers of units proposed,

Ong Pamily Twg Family Zhree Family, Maltinle Famdly (four or more)
Indtal Pliage

At oomplstion
of all phases

& Does the proposed aotlon inoluds new non-residential consiructlon (ueluding sxpanslons)? Ve INo
It Yes,

§, Totel number of strnofures 1 aefdiftion

{i. Dimenglons (n feet) of latgest propossd structure: 28 8% hedght; 508wldth; and ¥ anoth

fit. Approximate extent of bullding space to be heated or cooled; p aquars feet

h. Daoga tha proposed action inelude ocnstimation or othet eetivities that will result in the impoundment of any A Yes NG
Lqulds, suok &¢ mreatlon of & water supply, reservoly, pond, Take, waats lagoot or other sforage?

T ¥en
i, Purpose of the {mpoundment; Slerviatar Mansgomen: .

i.i. K & water Impoundement, the princlpal source of the watet! [..] Ground water [ ] Surface water streams [_|Other apeelfy:

Blormweder rungif
{it, It other than water, identlfy the type of impounded/eontalned Tiquids and thelr souree,

A
b, Approximats size of the proposed impoundinent, Velme: 0.0 willlfon gallonsy surfaos area; 049% nores
. Dimenaions of the preposed dam or Impounding sirustire: 3 hoight: 230 length

Wi, Constuotion method/materials for the pioposed dam or trapounding sirustute (a.g,, egrth &1L, toek, wood, constete):
earthfl

D3 Projest Cperaticns

. Does the propused action 1nelude any exonvation, mintug, or dredglng, during cengtruetion, aperations, or both? || Vesly/[No
(Mot fneluding genersl site prepazation, grading or tnstallation of uillities or foundations whem all sxcavated
matetlaly will remaln cmaita)
If Yes:
1 What is the puipose of tha c;ccavat ot of ﬁredging? :
¥, How muech matertal (Gneluding rock, earth, sechmentss, e:t:, 3 is pz’aposed {o be iemoved from’ tha aites‘?
€  Valutne (gpeolfy tond ar cuble yardsh B
+ Over what duration of tme?
i#l, Desoribe nature 2nd oharacteristios of materials to be excavated or deedged, and plang to use, manrge ot dlepose of tham.

i, WALl there be onslte dewsterng or processing of excavated materlala? Thves] [No
1f yos, dasotibe,
v, What 19 the total ares fo be dredged or excayated? acres
i, Whet (8 the maxlnuin arse to be vorked at any one time} a0res
vil, What would be the maximum depth of excavation ot dredging? foel
vifd, Will the excavation require blasting? [ves[ e

ot Summakize sile reclammtion goals mad plan:

b, Would the propesed action cavse or tesult in aliaration of, Inerease or dacreade tn slxe of, or snoroachinstl [] Yes[Z[Mo
info any existing welland, waterbody, shovelitie, beach or adfacent avea?
If Yo

1. Tdanilly the wetland or waterbody whidh would be sifsated (by name, water indsx mamber, wetland rap mimber ot geograplic
desoription):
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i, Desotibe how the praposed aotlon would affect thet waterbody ot wetland, e.5, excavation, i, placement of sbrustures, ot
alteration of channels, banlkes and shorelings, Indloate extent of aotivities, alterations and additlons in square faet or aores!

7, Wil the progosed action cause ov result fn disturbance to bottom sedianta? ' [dves[No
IFYes, desoriba:

iv, Wil the proposed sotton cause or result In the destrustlon or removal of aquatle vegetation? T e INo
If Yos:

s gores of aquatie vagsietion proposed to bs ramoved;

o gxpanted aotougs of aquatio vegetation remaining sfter project completion:

w  purpose of proposed removal (g, beach clearing, invastve species conbiol, boat gecassh

o proposed thethod of plant femoval:

»  if chemloalfharblolde freabment will be used, speally produst(s):

v, Deorlbe any proposed reclamation/mitigation following distinbance: ,

0. Wil the praposed astan use, o orenis u new demend sot water? ¥ es[No
I Yes:
% Total antiolpated water vsage/demand per day: 406 gatlons/day
i, Will ths proposed actlon obleln waber fom an existing fublic waker supply? Y es N0
If Yes: ‘ : .
o Natme of disirict or seevies area:
o Do the extsting public water supply Bave capacly to sorve the proposal? [7]Yes[ I No
o Tythe project atte in the exising digtelet? CivesINo
e Is expenion of the dlsidot needed? NCEMA
¢ Do oxisting lines serve the projest stie? CIveslINo
13, Wilt Une extenston within an exlsting dlstrlot be ngosssary to supply the projeot? [Ives CONo
I Yea:

o Desaribe extensions or capaclty expansicns propoaed to serve this projeol:

#  Source(s) afsupply for the distileh:

i Ts anew watar supply datriet or service area proposad to be furmad to serve the project site? ) [ Yes[No
T8, Ves: '
v Applicant/sponsor for now distrles

s Daio applicaion submitted or aniloipated:

o Propogad soncos(s) of supply for new distelet:

v, If & pubslls water supply will not be used, deacitbo plana to provide wator supply for the vraject;

vi, [T water supply will be from wells (oublic or private), what is the maximum pumplng capacity: ___ 5e gallons/minute.
¢, Will the proposed actionh geterate Liquid wastes? Bl ¥eaNo
I Yes; 200-B0D gpd

i, Total antlelpated liquid waste generation per day; | — —486 gallons/day
i, Nature of Hquid wastes i be genarated {o.g., santiary wastewater, industrial; if combination, degeribe sl components and
approxmate volumes or proportions of sach):

Wash water
i, Wil the ﬁroposéa ation use amy alxlating public wastewate: treatment faciilties? CiYes o

If Yes:

¢ Name of wastowaler reatment plant to be used:

¢ Mame of disirof; :

»  Does ths exisiing wastewaier treatment platt hava capaoity to serve the projeot? ¥ es[No
+ 5 the project site in the exiating disiriot? Cayes[vTo
» s cxpansion of the district nseded? : [ Yes[No
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e Do existing sewor lizes serve the projsel slte? CvesiNo

o Wil & Une extengion within au exlsting distrlot be necessary to setve the project? ¥ea o
If Vag

v Describe exieusions or capaolty expanslons proposad Yo serve this projest:

i Will g nevw wastewater (sawage) toatment distiot b foutied to serve the projact slie? YesfAAno
I Yom

»  Applloant/sponsor for new distrlct:

s Date applioation submiited or antistpaied:

»  What is the recelving water for the westewater discharge?

v If publtc faoilities will ot be used, desoribe plans to provide wastewsber itosiment for the project, inoluding speeifying proposed
recewmg water (name ad of miﬁoatim& if surface diaohal g8 or éasoube subaurface cﬁaposa] pl&ms)i

6. Wil the proposed action disiurh move than one aere and atesie siormwater runeff, efthet from new pofnt ¥ es No
gourees (1.e. ditches, pipes, swaley, cutbs, guiters or other coneantratsd flows of stormwater) et non-point
souree (1.6, sheet flow) durftg constiustion ot post constructlon?
If' Yes:
1. How rmueh imperyious strface will the project croste Lo relation o totyl sizs of project parcel?
Squere feat or __ L0 aores (fnpervious surface)
_ Seuare fest or 475 acres {paroel alze)
i, Deseribe types of new point soureey, Burface yuncf fram sruabst i lo bloretention stormwatst manggemant yroa,

i, Whaere will (he stormwater runotf be drected (Lo, on-site stormwater maagement faclilty/struciures, adjacent properiies,
groundwater, sivaite awface water or off-slte surface waters)?
On slte bloratertion sren stermwater managemant with fow reduction to pra-tevelopitien; favels to analle gitop and averflaw 1o adlaoank properly

par pra-tovalopment flow candliona, . —
' o Ifto suface walers, dentify recciving water bodies or wellatds:

Underdral
o Wil stormweter mnofl flow to adjscent propertles?  aftar treatment and flow reduction W Yes o
1. Dogs the proposed plan minimize impervious surfases, use pervions waterlsls or callect and re-use stormwater? B vesl INo
T, Does tha progosed action include, or will i use on-its, one ot tote soutues of alr emissions, inoluding fuel CIvesiZiNo
combualion, swaste incinerailon, o other procdsses or epseations?
If Yes, identify:

1. Wobils sources during projest opecations (e.g,, heavy equipment, fleet oy delivery vehicles)

# Statlonary somoces during construction (6.2, power generailon, structaral hentfng, batoh plent, crushets)

114, Statiohary sottraes trrlng operations (8.4, process emissions, large butlets, slestilc gensration)

1, Will any alr emisston souroes namad 1 D,2.f (atove), requlre a NY State Al Registration, Al Faollity Permit,  [JVesZNo
or Federal Clean Alr Act Title TV or Title V Fermit?

If Yes )

i, Is the proleot site located in an A quality non-attainment aroa? (Ares routinely or pedadica/ly fails to meek LYerl No
genblent alr quality standurds for all or some parts of the year)

i1, T addition to smisslons as calouled tn the spplloation, the project will generate:

Taonsfyear (shott tong) of Cerbon DHoxide (CO)

Tonsfyear (short tons) of Nitrous Oxlde (N,0)

"Tons/year (shost tons) of Perfruotesarbons (PFCs)

Tonsfyear (shott tons) of Bulfor Hexafluoride (3T)

Tons/vear (shott tong) of Cerbon Dloxido equivalent of Hydroflournearbons (HFCs}

Tons/year (shors tong) of Hazardous Adr Pollutants (FLAPs)

& X ¥ w & &
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b Wl the proposed seticn gensrale or emit methane (Ineluding, but not Bmitsd to, sewage treaiment plants, L veshd No
Iondfills, composting faollited)?
H Yo
1. Hethnete methane generation In tans/year (msirie);

it. Daseribe any methane oapurs, control or ollinination measures tneluded i project design (.., contbustlon to generate haat or
alectrinty, fortng):

1, Will the proposed aotion result in the rslease of air pollutants from openwait operatlons or prosesses, such as LIVesiZINo
auatry o landfill operations?

If Yos Dasoribe operations and nature of emlssiens (e.g., cless] sxhaust, rock partioulates/dust:

1, Will the praposed action rasulf in » sabstantal increase n traffie above pregent [evals or generate sabatantlal .E]Yasm No
now demand for transporiation faollliles or servives?-
I Yea:

£ Whan Is the peak waffic expeoted (Cheole all timt apply)r [ Morning T Bvening CWaekend
O Rendomly betwsen hours of

i# For commnaral \al wottvitles only, projecied numbe: of truck tzips/ciay and type (a.g., seinl frailecs and dump dtooksh

4 Perking spacest  Existing Propogad Net norease/dectease

#v. Do the proposed action lnolude &y sliated vse parking? ClvesClve
W 1f the proposed action toludes any moditloation of existing ronds, orsation of new roads or change in exlsting acoess, desoribe:

vi, Ars public/pelvate ransporiatlon service(s) or facllifies avallable within Y4 mile of the propossd site? Yes[Na
vi! 'Will,the proposed ection inoluds acoess to public transportation or accommodations for use of hybld, slechio Yeu[_|Mo
or other altettetive fheled vehiolos?

i, Will the proposed seiton Include plany for pedestian or bloyele ascommodations for connestions to existing  |7[Yestlo
padastrian or bioyole routes?

k. Wikl the proposed asffon (for commercial o indusivisl ptojects anly) genetate new or additional demand Wl Yes |No
for anergy?

I8 Ve
L Batimato annal eleotrlolly demand durlng opetation of thf:a proposed action:

40,000 KW

i, Autiolpated sources/suppliers of elostrioliy for the project (a.g., on~gits combustion, on-siis renewable, via grid/loosl uility, or
other);
Laoal)uﬁ Ity grlg

& WLl the propoged action tequlte o new, of as upgiade, fo an existitg substation? ‘ ¥ eeliNo
|, Houss of operation, Answer all itoms which apply,
§ During Constroetion; i, During Operatlons;
¢+ Monday - Pilday: gem-0pm o Monday - Friday: 24 howra
+  Saturday f gii- 4 pm o Saturdayt 24 hours
¢ Sunday: /A +  Butday: 24 haurs
s Tolidays: R s Tolideys 24 hours
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., Wl the proposed action produse nolse that wil! exesed exiating amblant nolss lavels dutlng sonstiuotlot,
opaiation, ol both?
I you!
- | 4 Provide detalls Including eouress, time of day and duratien:
_ {Wagh hay addltion sonatrelion nolass, 7 am e 7 pm Monday to Baturday for about 8 mantha,

W1Yes CNo

|

WL the proposed action remove exlsting natural bailers that could act as a nofse barrlex or sareen?
Desor/bs! .

¥eslliNg

e WHIL the proposed action have cutdvor lighting?
I you!

1, Desctlbe soures(s), lovationds), height of fxturals), drection/alm, and praxkmlty to nearost oceupled shutinres:

[1YesliNo

i WIIE proposed actlen tetawva existing naturel barrless that could act as & gt batter or setean?
Degerlbe:

Tlvee[INo

0. Diogs the proposed actlon have the potentlal to produss adors for move than one hour per day?

T Ve, dedorlba possible sourees, potential freguency aud duration of odor emiselons, and proximﬁty'to naawat
oooupled structures:

[ Ve No

. Wil the proposed aetlon Inolde any bulk storage of pelroleum feonbined vapaoity of over 1,100 gallond)

or ehemical products 185 gallons In above ground storage of ey amount in underground storngs?
I ¥s:

. Broduel(g) to be storad

Ol YeshiNo

i Volume(s) per yuit time (2.2, monuth, year)
# Genarally, degoribe the propoged storage faallitiss:

T

Will the proposed sotion {commercial, industelal and repreational projects only) use past:mdes (L&, herbioides,
iuganﬁcides) during constrietion or opetation?
TFYaa
f, Denoribe proposed realment(s)

Ol Yer NG

fi, WL the proposed astion uge Infegrated Pest Managoment Practloos?

11 Yes [INo

¥ ' Will the proposed actlon (sommerstal or industial profusts ogly) thvelve or require the managament or Heposal
of golid waale (excluding hazatdous muferinla)?

F¥en
I, Degorthe any solid waste(s) to be generated durlng consteuetion. or operation of the faollity:
»  Construction fans per (onlt of time)
-4 Dperation ! tonsper (unit of time)

Ui, Describe any propesals for on-stte minlmization, recycling or rense of materlals to aveld disprasul as solid waste:
v Conatrnetion;

O Yes BN

Cn Operation:

3, Proposed dispossl methoda/factiitles for solld waste gonerated on-slte:
¢ Constotion _

+  Qperaiion:
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& Does the proposed aotlon Ineluds construction o modlfication of & solld waste managernent faol lty? [ Yes ] Mo
If Yas,

f Typaef mnnasanwjlt o# handling of wasis proposed for the sile (8.2,, reoycling or transfer station, composting, lendil], or
other dsposal geitvities):

#, Anticipated rate of disposal/procesding

. Tone/oonth, 10 transter or other non-conttustion/thermal treatment, ot
Tonsfhaut, If combustlon or thermal treatmant :
i, If landlll, antlolpated slie L yoas

t, Wi the proposed ectlon st the site involve the commercial generation, treatment, storags, or disposal of hazardous [_{Yes[#iNo
Wwaste?
If Yest

4 Naing(s) of all hazardons wastes or constituents io be generated, handled or manayed a1 faoility;

{1, Generalty desorlhe processes or aotlviiies lnvelving hezardous wastes or oonsiltusnts:

fif, Speuify amount to be handled or ganeraled tons/month

#v. Desoribe atly proposels for on-slte minimization, resyellng or rense of hazerdous conatlinents!

v, Will auy hazardous wastes be disponed at an existing offsite hazardous wesis faclliiy? CIves INo
If Yeu! provida nama and locatlon of fasility; '

[ Mot desertbe proposed mansgatneit of sy hazrdous wastss which will not ba sent to & hazardous waste faellity:

L, Site and Setiing of Rroposed Actlon

B, Eand wses on and guyvounding the project site

# Exlsthag land uses,
' {.Chsgl all uscm that oocur on, adjolnlng and near the project site,
[ tiban [l ndisieial |2 Clommeralel ] Residential (suburbaey T Ruval (non-faem)
Tl Povest 71 Agriculiure [ Aquatic [T Other (apeoctfy):
B, Iz of uses, generally desoribe:

b, Liand uses and covertyled on the project site.

Land vse or Curzent Aersage Afler Change
. Cavertype " Asroape Project Completion (Asres +h)
¢ Toads, buildings, and other paved or itipstvlous -
snfuons 1685 AG : 1,785: AL 0415 AT
s Forested . 1,582 AQ 1365 AO 0 A
o Moeadows, gtasslands or brushiaods (non- ‘
agricu‘ltwaﬁ {ncluding abandoned a&cri culivral) NiA VA MA

e Agrientural

(includes antive orohards, fsld, greanhouaa et WA A A
" .
iﬂf‘:“pﬁj‘:’i i;ﬁ;‘jf; v, ofo) PNDS 0,785 AT 0,705 AG 0AC
»  Wetlands (freshwater oy tldal) ‘ NIA NIA h/A
v Nonevegstated (biare rouk, vatth o fil) NIA : /A WA
«  Qther '
Drestoribar LAWH & BIORETENTION AREA LTI AG 0.824 AC +0A1EAC
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0, 19 the projest slta piasently used by tetibars of the commuity for publis 1acleatlon? [J¥eslYINo
A IT Ve axplalng

d. Ao tlieie any facilitles serving chlidren, the elderly, peopls with dlsabillties ( 0.8, sohools, hospitals, Hoensed Clvesd| NG
day cate cettters, ol grovyp homes) w{thin 1500 fef of the projeot site?

IfYes,
I Idemify TFaollities:

9, Dogs the projent stie gontalie a6 existing dam? | Ll vesld]No

If Yag:
7. Dimetaions of tha dam and {mpoundrent:
»  Dam height: foet
»  Damlength: X feet
»  SBurfaee g acrey
o Volune impounded: gallons OR aoro-fest

i, Dam's exiating hazevd olassification; _

I, Provide dets and summarlze wesulta of ast Inspeoiion:

£.[ing the projeot elie aver been ysed as 4 munlelpal, copmerolal or industrial solld wasts management faoility, [ YesNo
ot does the project fée adjoin property which i now, or wes st one tims, used as g solid waste mansgament factlity?

I yas: '
. Civedl Ne

. Eas ihe faoillty been formally closed?
o Ifyes, ollo sources/dosumentation:
il, Desribe the loeatlon of the project site relatlve to the boundaries of the solid wasts ianagement facility:
it Dasprlbe any developmatit congiealnts due to tha nrior solid waste setlvities:

g Have hazsrdous wasies been generatod, tieated and/or disposed of gt the site, or doss the project site adjain [ yel/INo
property which 1s now ot was at oue time nsed o comstelally treal, slore andfor dispose of hazazdous waste? .
If Yeu:
L Thesoribe wasio(s) handled and wasle mansgement activities, including ap ploximata ilma when actmuss ooenmrad;

1. Potentlal contamination history, ¥eg thera boon a reported splll b the proposed pmmct fite, of have way [ veshd] No
remedin! actions been conducted 2t or adjaoant to the proposed sita?
¥ Yes! ‘
1 Is ey portlon of the sl lsted oo the NYSDEC Spills Inoldents database or Envircnmertal Site CivesiINo
TRemedlation database? Cheol sl thet apply: : - -
T Yes—9nills Inctdents database Pravids DEC ID nutebei(s):
L] Yoa—Buvironmental Site Remediation database Provide DRCID aumbi(sh:

[ Nelther dntahase
1, If site has been subjeot of RCRA corrective aotlvilies, deseribe control meagurag:

24, Ts the profect within 2000 feet of any site in the WYSDEC Bnvironments) fite Ramecliat on detahags? LlveshIno
I yes, provide DRC IO number(s):

Iy, ¥ yes to (i), (L) or (1Y) sbove, deserthe curvant status of slte(s):
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1, I the vrojeet alte subjeot to &n Insthiutional sontrol lnitlng property uses? (] VeshdINo
v Ifyes, DEC site ID tumiben
»  Dasnrlbe tho typs of fngtlintional contrel (ag, desd restiviion or eassment);
¢ Desoriba ay usa limltations:
+  Dospiibe any engiteering controla:
o Will the projact affeet the tnatitetional or onglnsering cotitrols 1 place? ves[ o
¢+ Bxplaln
.2, Natural Resourees On or Nesr Profect Site
g, What s the average deptli to bedrack an fhe project site? ovai 10 fegl
b, Ase thera bedrook outoroppligs ot (e projeet slte? [ vesl@No
I Yes, what proportion of the slite 18 comprlssd of bedrosk outomppings? %
¢ Predominant soll type(s) present on projest site: BURBET8CRIZA CHANNERY 100 14
d, What s the average dopth to the water table on the project slte? Average: 2 feet
& Dralnsge status of profeat slte sofls: "] Well Drained: % of site
C1 Moderately Well Drained: % of sife
Poorly Dealned 100 % of alte . .
f, Approximats propottion of propseed action atte with slopest b7l 0-10%: 108 % of slts
. 10-15%: Vool gite
15% or preater: % of site
g Are thets any unlque geologle f‘eaturw o the projeet site? ‘ ] YesZNo
I Yo, daroriboe; . '
h, Surface water fosburos, .
1, Doss ay portion of the project sits santatn wotlands or othar waterbodles (Includlng streams, tivers, 1 e 1Mo
nonds or lalkaes)7
i Do any wetlaids or othet watetbodiss adjoln the profact elte? Ve [No
If Yes to elther 7 ot 11, cottinue, IfNo, skipie B2
il Ave any of the wetlands or watsrbodles within or adjoluing the project site repulaied by any faderal, v es[TNo
state orlocsl agenoy?
v, For each identifiad regulaied wetland and waterbody on the projeot site, provide the following fformation:
®  Siresms! Name Classiffontion __
*  Lakes or Ponds; Wime Clagsification
¢ Wotlands; Naine_Federal Waters, Faderat Walars Approwiniate Slre
* Walland No. (if regulated. by DEC)
¥ Ate any of the above water bodles llsted in the most recent sompilation of NYS water quality-impaired [Ives o
walsrbodios?
If yes, name of impalred water body/bodiss and basis fur lsting as impaired:
" Ia the project site I 2 deslgnated Rloodway? [CIvesldo
Jo T the projest slte ln fhe 100-yeer Floodplain? L] Ves[No
k. Tg the praject sibe by the 500-yewr Floodplain? Cvesf@No
1, T8 the project slta located over, or immediately adjoining, s primary, prneipal or sole source agulfer? Clveshfio

I Yo
i, Name of aquifers
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m, Tdendlfy the pradominant wildlife speofes that oooupy or nes the project sits:

Typlost SUbuIDan

| . Does the project site contaln 4 destznatsd signifloant natural comumnity?
I Yes:
1, Degeribe the habliat/compmunity (samposition, Snetion, ang basls for deslgnation):

mYﬂﬁlZINo .

H, Baurca(s) of desoriptlon or evaluation:

I, Balent of comumunity/lhabitat:

o Cutventiy: ' ACIe8
v Following completlon of profeat a8 propoged:, fotes
s Galn or logs (Indicate + ar «; aores

0. Does projéct slie contaln aty speciss of Rlant or anfmal that is lsted by the Foderal govertinont of NV ag

W1 Vea|No

endangored or theestortad, or does It oontain any aress identified as habliat for an endsngered ot threatened speoies?

If Yos ‘
I, Spevles and listlng (eudangsred or threatensd);

Northern Leng-sarad Bal

p. Does the profect site contaln any specisg of plant or animal that i Usted by NYS as rate, of 24 1 specles of
spootal conoers? ,
If Yoa
4 Speciss and lsting:

LIvediZiNg

q. Is the prejoot site or adjoining area sutrasly used for hunting, tapping, flabing ot shell fishing?
I yes, glve a brlef description of how the proposed acton may atfect that use:

[ ¥eskdiNe

.3, Designated Public Resources On or Near Project Sife

8. Is the projoct site, or any pertion of it, lecated in a designated agrioultural distit certlBed pursusnt o
Agrisulture and Matlets Law, Article 25-A4, Seotion 303 and 3047
T Vs, provide vounly plus dletrlet namefmumbet:

{IYealdita

b, Aze agiloyliural lands conststing of highly produetlyve sclls presens?
% 18V est aorenge(s) on project site?

" [JYesdNo

1 Soyroe(s) of soll rating(e):

o, Doga the project slte contaln all or part of, or is 1t substentlally contiguovs to, a reglstered Nattonal
Natuegl Landmark?
IfYes: .
1. Nature of the tiatueal landmark: [T Blolojziesl Community ] deolopleal Featurs
3, Provide brief desoription of Tandtmak, icluding values belind desigantion and approximate size/sxtert:

‘ CYesiZ[No

4. Ts the profect site Tocated in or does it adjoln a state listed Critical Bnvironmental Area?
I Yes:
L CBA tintne!

[ vesif Mo

i, Basla for designetion:

#i. Designating azency and date:
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e, Doss the profaot slte contaln, ob Is it substantislly soniiguons to, & building, archresiogloal slfs, ot distelot [ Yesh?INo
which 15 [lated on the Natlonal or Staie Reylster of Tatotle Placss, ot that s been detormined by the Cominlesioner of the NYS
fOf‘fiue of Patks, Reoteatiol and Historls Dresetvation to be shgible fur lating on she State Replster of Higtotls Places?
I Yes;
1, Natute of Watotle/srehasologlusl resoures; [T Archaeologioal Site  [TIiistole Bullding or Distiiet
I, Name

1}, Brlef degotipilon of atitllutes on which lsting is based:

¢

T. X4 the prajeot slte, ox any portion of 1, lovated in or adjacent to an area deslgnated as sengltive for LlYesidNe
arehasologloal sites an the NY State Elstorie Presorvation Offios (SHEFO) arhasologleal site tnventory?

¢. Have additional arohasologloal or historio site(s) or tesources beet identified on the project site? YesgNo

If Yes

{, Desoriba possible resoums(s):

#. Basis for 1dent!flcation:

. Ta the profect slte within flves miles of any officlally deslgnated and publioly acvessible federal, state, of locel  [L]Yea[Z[No
goenlo ot sestiotio resoures?

H¥ea:
1 Tdentify resouroe;

#, Natave of, or basis for, destgnation {e.g., eatablished highway overiool, stats or local park, &iate kstorio trail or seende byway,
elo.) )

Hi, Distatos between project and tesoues: ralles,
i, Is the project site locatsd within a deslgnated vivet ooxldor under the Wild, Scenie and Recreational Rivers [ VeshZ[No
Program 6 NYCRR, 6667
I Ve
i, Tdentlfy the narme of the tiver and s designation:
¥, Ts the aotivity cozaistent with developmant resicstions contained In 6NYCRR Part 6667 [TYesNo

T, Addiiional Tnformation . -
Attach any edditionsl information which may be needed to olarify your project.

If you have Identifled any adverse impacty which could be mmoelated with your praposal, please desetibe thosa impacts plus my
miosutes whinh vou propess to avold or mintmize thew,

G Verifleation
I oorttly that the tnformation provided is true fo the best of my knowladge,

e
Applicant/Sponsor Nams tlngﬁm- Blahching, P.E. Daia Ooteber?, 20zp  Revised: May 16, 2023
g :
Signate Pl N = C’“"7’ Tiile Partner
M ¢
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NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION

Division of Water, Region 4

1130 Morth Westcoll Road, Schanectady, Mew York, 12306-2014
Phone: (518) 357-2045

wonw . dec ny qov

711712023

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL
WishyWashCarAndTruckCentre@yahoo.com

Spiro L. Kagas

Owner, Ultimate Wishy Wash Car & Truck Centre
889 Esperance Road

Esperance, NY 12066

Re: Ultimate Wishy Wash Car & Truck Centre
Ultimate Wishy Wash Car & Truck Centre, NY0122891
SPDES Permit Notice of Incomplete Application & Request for Information:
Emerging Contaminant Monitoring and Reporting
Response due: October 1, 2023

Dear Spiro Kagas:

In December 2020, NYSDEC sent a letter informing you that a full SPDES permit
application was required to review and renew your SPDES permit because of planned
capital improvement projects at your facility. In a letter dated July 7, 2021, NYSDEC
acknowledged receipt of your application to renew the above referenced Industrial SPDES
- Groundwater Discharge permit. In the July 2021 letter, NYSDEC also informed you that
your permit was extended under the State Administrative Procedures Act (SAPA), allowing
your current permit to continue in effect beyond the expiration date of 03/31/2022.

NYSDEC received your application on March 16, 2022, and sent a letter, dated April 15,
2022, noting the application was incomplete. Below is a list of comments on the application
received along with a list of additional information that is needed in order for the application
to be deemed complete. Please remember, in accordance with 6 NYCRR 750-2.10, the
final permit must be issued before approval of any design documents can occur and before
construction can begin.

For any sampling required, as described below, please submit a sampling plan to
NYSDEC for review and approval by August 1, 2023, and before any samples are
collected.

Specific comments on the permit application received March 16, 2022:

1. Topographic map (Part 1, Item 7.1) is needed
2. Part1, Item 9.2: you report that 500 mgd are used from the intake pond. Is this
number correct? If not, please submit a corrected application with the correct flow,
3. Part 2, Item 3.1: does the rinse cycle really use 300 mgd? How are solids disposed?
Department of
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Ultimate Wishy Wash Car & Truck Centre Page 2 of 3
Ultimate Wishy Wash Car & Truck Centre, Schenectady County
NY0122891

- i

Part 2, Item 6: clarify response in table — what triggered this project?

Part 2, ltem 7.3 was left blank

6. Part 2, Items 7.9-7.14 were checked “No" but you must review the lists of pollutants
that are “believed absent” or “believed present” and sample for those “believed
present.” You must also sample for the parameter required in the April 15, 2022,
letter (#9 below).

7. s the reclamation flow diagram representative of the current system or the planned

expansion?

o

Additional items required:

8. The sampling results reported in the application were collected from the pond,;
however, sampling the pond is not representative of the discharge from the
treatment system discharge. Effluent samples must be taken from within the final
settling tank, prior to discharge to the pond. The sampling location will be updated in
the upcoming permit modification, as well.

9. Sampling must also include all parameters in Tables A — C as requested in the
NYSDEC letter dated April 15, 2022.

10.Flow diagram of the current system that includes the discharge pond and describes
the treatment processes in place.

11.Flow diagram of the proposed expansion.

12.Any additional information available about the planned expansion, such as increase
in flow, preliminary design, etc.

An electronic fillable version of all the NY-2C application form can be found here:
https://www.dec.ny.qov/permits/6304 .htm|

Please submit the sampling plan by August 1, 2023, and all requested items electronically
to SPDESApp@dec.ny.qov by October 1, 2023. DEC would like to make sure you're
aware that the upcoming permit will also include Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA),
Perfluorooctane sulfonic acid (PFOS), and 1,4-Dioxane (1,4-D) requirements in accordance
with the implementation of Technical and Operational Guidance Series (TOGS) 1.3.13
which recently became effective.

As discussed on Friday, June 23, 2023, during a meeting with you and your engineer at the
NYSDEC Region 4 Headquarters in Schenectady, any reuse of the sediment in the pond
will need to be reviewed, and if necessary approved, by Division of Materials Management
staff.

As was also discussed at a second meeting at NYSDEC Region 4 Headquarters on
Thursday, June 29, 2023, with both the Town of Duanesburg and DEC staff, if you chose to
update your car wash system to a closed loop system and discontinue discharge, you will
need to follow the closure requirements for disposal systems at 6 NYCRR Part 750-2.11,
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Ultimale Wishy Wash Car & Truck Centre, Schenectady County
NY0122891
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which would allow you to terminate your SPDES permit and negate the need to submit a
SPDES Application or conduct any additional sampling related to the SPDES permit.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Catherine Winters,
at 518-357-2044 or Catherine. Winters@dec.ny.qgov.

Sincerely,

%’h/vwa:@%

John Weidman, P.E.
Regional Water Engineer, Region 4

ec: Joseph Bianchine, ABD Engineers (Joe@abdeng.com, john@abdeng.com)
NYSDEC, Permit Writer (Catherine. Winters@dec.ny.qov)
NYSDEC Region 4, Regional Permit Administrator (Kate.Kornak@dec.ny.qov)
NYSDEC Division of Environmental Permits (Michael.Schaefer@dec.ny.gov)




PART 750, STATE POLLUTANT DISCHEARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM (SPDES)
PERMITS

SUBPART 750-2, OPERATING IN ACCORDANCE WITH A SPDES PERMIT AND POSS
REGISTRATION

6 NYCRR 750-2.11 Closure tequirements for disposal systems,

(a) This section applies to any and all disposal systems pettnanently removed fromuse cr
operation et SPDES permitied facilities or at facilities for which a SPDES pormit has been
revoled or an application for renewal demded, unless a judicial or administrative stay ig in offsct,
The intent of this section is to protect publle safety and health and to agsute that no
cottamination of ground or surface water will occur as & vesult of rermoving such systems from
setvice eithet through the act of closure or through continuing the discharge of pollutanis info ot
through equipment; or through leaking, leaching, or discharge of pollutants from wastewater or
residusle retnaining in disposal systems which has beeti removed from use but remains on site.

(b) The closure of a disposal system means elther the termination of the source of wastewater ot
stozmi water, or the permitted cotiveyance of wastowater or storm water to an alternate location
{such as n regional facility) in such a manner that no further freatment storage or conveyance of
wastswater or storm water is performed by the system,

(c) Disposal system closures shall conform with the following ptocedures:
(1) On or before 60 calendar days prior to taking the system out of service a permitiee shall
(i) submiit to the rogional water enginoer the following information concerning closuss
activities:
(1) the date the system will cease operation;
(b) the date the influent and effluent pipes will be sealed;
(c) plans (signed aad sealed by a New York State licensed professional engineer) for
final disposition of the physical facilities, including all treatment wnits, outfall lne, and
all mechanical and elecirical equipment and piping;
(d) plans (signed and sealed by a New York State licensed professional engineer) for
stimination of all equipment and/or conditions that could possibly pose 4 safety hazard,
gither during or after shut-down of operations;
{e) verification that there are no lines in the collection system which are cross connected
{recelving both sanitary and stortn water) ot which do not contain adequate conveyance
capacity; _
(£) the name of the licensed individual responsible for the maintenance and operation of
the wastewater pumping station and/or disposel system systems that are still to be
maintained; and
(1) notify the regional water engineer, in writing, concemning any deactivated Jagoons or
other actual or potential discharges to ground water which may exist at the site.
(2) Proper management and/or removal of all rosidual materials (collected grit and screenings,
scums, sand bed material, and dried or liquid sludges), as well ag filter media, and all other
solids froin the treatment process that may semain in the abandoned treatment works is
required.



(iy The perraities shall submit to the reglonal watet engitieet proof of ownetship of or
contractual arrangament with an operation or operations permitted to manage all such
waste materials. A contract with a hauler will only be agoepted as proof of ptopet waste
management if documentation of management at an approved site or sites is included.
In addition, al! neceasary State or Federal permits/approvals must accompany the
submission.
(if) All resiclual material shall be removed within 180 calendar days after the system is
taken out of service, Proof of proper residuals management shall be submitted to the
regional water engineer within 30 calendar days after their removal, The dates of
rernoval and quantities removed shall be specified.
(d) Upon satisfaction of closure requirements specified in subdivision (¢) of this section, the
tegional water engineer shall be contacted, in wiiting, to schedule a final site inspection of any
disposal system which had a SPDES discharge permit to verify that influent and effluent pipes
heve been sealed and that all solid and residual materials related to the treatment process have

been removed.
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ENGINEERS . URIGINAL

& 411 Union St Schenectady, MY, 12303
T 518~577-0315 Fox, 5183770378 DEDIGATED.
RORERT 0. DAVIS, JR, KIS www.abdeng.com PROFESSIGNAL.

May 16, 2023

Re:  Wishy Wash
9938 Western Turnpike
Town of Duaneshuarg
Project # S461A

Jeffery Schmitt, Chairperson, Planning Board
3853 Westera Turnpike
Duanesburg, NY 12056

Dear Mr. Schinitt,

As you know ABD Engineers & Surveyors did not vequest this public hearing, it was
scheduled by the Planning Board without representation by the client. Al the time we were
in the process of abtaining further clarification from NYSDOT and NYSDEC regarding (he
project, Now, in an effort to satisfy the Planning Board’s concern over stormwater discharge
to the existing drainage swale at located at the southeast corner of the applicants parcel we
are proposing an alternative that will send all runoff from the parking area to the existing
pond adjscent to the Wishy Wash facility, Runoff from the hill to the north of the site will
continue to be diverted from the patking lot via the existing swale and discharge to the Blaise
parcel and eventually to the stream that runs under NYS Route 20, as it always has, However,
all runcff from the crushed stone parking lot will be treated within the proposed bioretention
and overflow from the 10 & 100-vear storm events will be conveyed to the existing modified
pond. The applicant is proposing to lawer the pond by approximately 4-fest. This will allow
for more than adequate storage for the 100-year storm event. An outlet control structure will
be installed in the pond using a 2" pve outlet that will release runoff from the 100-year storm
event at & very slow rate of 0,12 cfs down the west end of the Wishy Wash access road. We
feel this option shoutd alleviate the Town’s concern regarding drainage to the east. Pleage see
below for our response to Prime AE comuments.



In responss to the new conwments {{n ieles), (previous comments unaltered font) of Doug Cole of
Prime AE of Aptil 12, 2023, we respond as follows {in bold):

FEAF - Please note that previous coruments, FEAF # 1, 2, 3 & 4, have been satisfied.

3. The Applicant has provided an answer to question D.2.d.v. that was previously left
blank, however, we ask them io clarify whether the treatment process currently in
place for the wash water has capacity for the extra 400 gpd proposed for ihis
expansion. The Applicant provided a response in their letter that states that the system
“has the capacity to freat up to 3,000 gallons per day, which is more than the expected
total water usage of 400-gpd for the cavitruck wash, The additional flow was
previously stated to be 400 gpd, so the applicant should state the new total expected
water use for comparison with the sysiem capacity of 3,000 gpd, A copy of the SPDES
permit for this discharge should alsc be provided A vevised FEAF with this
information should be provided for review and confirmation the response has been
added,
Max 50% increase, or 200gpd o 600gpd per SPDES permit ID no, (122891, see
attached permit receipt,

6. The Applicant has provided an answer fo question D.2.d.vi. that was previowsly left
blank, however, we ask them to clarify whether the treatment process cuvrently in
place for the wash water has capacity for the extra 400 gpd proposed for this
expansion. See comiment § above,

This is a DEC {ssue and if needed a 4" tank will be added.

9. Quastion D.2J. 15 amswered that the proposed action will NOT result in ¢
substantial incvease In traffic above present levels or generate substantiol wew
demand for transportation facilities or services. However, since the profect is adding
a wash bay, truck queuing avea and food vender trucl, it appears that there would be
an increase in use of the fueility, which should be quantified for the record. The
applicant should provide data on existing use of the factlity, so that the stated inerease
of “about 20-30 vehicles per day” can be verified as a “minimal” Inerease as
indicaied.

See atiached page two of Donald Zee, PC’s letter to the Plamming Board from
May 14, 2021,

&(ﬂ m mg%mmas



Site Plan- Please note that previous comunents, Site Plan#1, 2, 3, 5, 6 & 7, have been
satisfied.

2, The proposed bioretention practice shows o 6" underdrain pipe to daylight
discharging to the south of the facility onto lands of the appliount and a 12 HDPE
outlet pive and emergency spillway from the facility are shown exiting to the east onio
lands of Thomas into an existing drainage swale which then flows thraugh lands of
Chilton prior to Joining a stream that flows under NYS Route 20 near Gage Road. We
have learned that o similar gravel parking area project was reviewed and approved
by the Planning Board last year with a different stormwater design that kept all
stormwater discharges on stte, however, the design was not consiructed as approved
and the Town Permit was rescinded, In the December 15, 2021 letter io Dale Warner
from Brett Steenburgh, P.E. regarding neighbor properiy flooding due to prior work
performed on the gravel parking area, we located a statement attributed (o Jarmie
Maleolm, NYSDEC Region 4 which said he “suggested that they malntain the existing
drainage pattern and droin the pad fo the southeast corner and not try to creats the
swale towards the car wash driveway and down US Route 20 ... as if may cause
problems within the highway drainage system and inundate the existing oulverts
wnder the driveways of Wren and Chilton,” We have not verified this statement with
My, Malcolm, however, it is in keeping with NYSDEC requirements that the project
design must ensure that there is no increase in runoff from a new development project
and that there are no adverse effects downstream of the project, We understand that
a bloretention practice has been designed to mitigate the offslte impacts of ihis
project, however, since there are own lssuas with the current dralnage patlern, we
usk that the applicant provide additional information Why, the original plan to keep
discharges on site are not practical if proper stormwater management practices arve
put nto place to mitigate effects on the Route 20 drainage system and neighboring
driveway culverts. Please also refer to our further comments on the stormwaler
design in the Drainage Narrative sectlon of this letter. We have read the response t0
this comment in the 10/7/22 response letter from ABD, which did not answer the

griestion above, Additionally, theve are still concerns as noted below:

See revised stormwater plan, We are proposing to lower the exlsting pond by
about 4-feet, By doing so, more than adequate storage will be provided for ihe
100-yx storm event, An outlet control structure is proposed with a 2-inch PVC

discharge to slowly release the 100-year storm at slow flow rate of 0.12 efs,

b Review of the Stormwater Design Manual (SWDM) shows that
Rioretention is an acceptable prociice for water quality treatment but is not
1o be used for water quantity control, An appropriate quantity control practice
needs to be included for this profect, Please refer to commeni 5.e under

SWPPP section.

The existing pond wilk be nsed for quantity control. Please see the new

stormwater management design,

ENGINEERI
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2e. The anticipated water quantity control practice could be situated at the
southwest corner of the gravel parking areq. The stormwater design point
would be changed to the culvert under Route 20 and the applicantiowner
would have full conirol over the stovmwater management svstem up to ithe
polit it empiles into the ditch at Western Turnpike, The applicant responded
that the “quantity control will be handled via a dry detention basin”, however,
Wwe se¢ 1o Such structure on the site pian,

Slee respounse to comment 2b ahove,

4. The Site Plan shows that the proposed additional bay is encroaching more than 20
feet into ihe 40-foot side lot setback, however, the Applicant has indicated they have
a setback variance. Please provide a copy of the apgproved variance, We acknowledge
that the Applicant has made the request for a copy of the approved variance from the
Town, however, we have not been provided this document for review io date,

To date we have pot received a copy of the varjancs.

8, The plans appear to be missing the vequired grass filter sirip between the stone
diaphragm and Bioretention practice for prelreatment of direct runoff from the
parking lot, The Stormwater Design Manual section referenced for Dasign Guidance
of filtering systems in the applicants response states that “ddequate pretreatment for
bioretention systems should incorporate all of the following: (2) grass filier stelp
‘below a level spreader or grass channel. (b) gravel dlaphragm and (¢) a mulch
layer.” (‘Adequate’ and ‘all’ are underlined for emphasis). The grass filter strip will
caich fines and keep the store diaphragm fiom clogging and becoming ineffective
Not required. “Shonld” is defined in the manual as meaning a recomniondation,
Also, the detail from the mamwal you provided in your letter shows the stone
diaphragm upstream from the grass filter strip, therefore, having no benefit on
the stone diaphragmm.

9. The Drainage Narvative in Appendix E of the SWPPP, page 3, states that "Two
new trenches are proposed along the edge of pavement that will collect stormwater
Srom the asphalt surface, There Is a negligible difference in runoff volume generated
from the existing impervious crusher vun stone and proposed impervious asphalt.”
The plans show a 12" pipe outlet from the stone irench without any lreatment
practices associated with this concentrated flow. The plans and SWPPP should be
revised to include the proper stormwater freatment for a redevelopment project in
this area of the site. We disagree with the applicant that this is not o case of
redevelopment, As stated in the SDM in Chapier 9, redevelopment includes
reconsiruction of existing impervious surfuces. Please review section 9.2.] of the
SDM and accordingly size or describe the WQv practices to meet the requirements.

This is not a case of redevelopment, The applicant is only proposing to pave the
existing gravel, not reconstruet or add new impervious to the area,

10. Please label the proposed stone swale along the easiern edge of the parking lot
on the site plan.

The existing stone swale is labeled on the enclosed plans. There is no proposed
stone swale on the plans,

i [ 0 “G%F‘Eggmmﬁ



11, Please indicate the swale vhich the 6" underdrain feeds tnto on the site plan,
The svrale is defined by the existing contours shown,

SWPPP- Pleass note that previous comments, SWPPP # 1, & 3 through 10, have been
satisfled,

2. The "Project Description” section should include a mention of which type of
construction project Is being proposed (i.e., which table does the project full under in
Appendix B of the NYSDEC SPDES General Permit), Applicant needs to mentlon
“this profect requires the preparation of o SWPPP which includes post-construction
Stormwater management practices . We agree that commercial projects fall under
Table 2 of Appendix B and thereby requires both Sediment and Erosion Control
practices as well as Posi-Construction Stormwater practices, The applicant still
needs to include the following in the Praject Deseription; “this profect requires the
preparation of a SWPPP which includes postconstruction stormwater management
practices”

This 1s now noted in the SWPPP, but doesn’t providing s SWPPP with
posteongtruction stormwater management practices lsted in the provided
SWPPY make it clear that a SWPPP is required? S8eems a bit redundant.

Drainage Narrative & Stermwater Calculations (Appendix E of the SWPPP) Please
Pleese note that previous cormnents, Drainage Narrative # 1,2, 3, 4 & 6, haye
been satisfied.

5. The following polnis need to be incorporated for the bioretention practice:
a. A flow regulator/flow splitter is needed as per the NYS SWDM to divert the
Water Quality Volume (WQvito the filtering practice and allow larger flows
to bypass the praciice. As the Bloretention practice Is for water gtality oniy,
a regulator or flow splitter is required to dlrect flow fo the water guantity
control practice. The draft 2022 SWDIM doas not appear to require a flow
splitier If the practice is designed with the proper pretrectment features.
As stated in my last letter, a flow splitter is not required when conveying
stormwater via sheet flow to the bioretentlon area, it is only required
when conveying stormwater via elosed pipe svstem, The new design now
provides 127 pipe is set at the peak elevation of the WQv, therefore,
releaging lavger storms from the bioretention area.

b. The bloretention praciice requires prefreatment as snecified in ihe
Stormwater Design Manual, What ls the pretreaiment practice proposed
ahead of the bloretention area? The applicant has added o pre-treaiment
stone trench, however, @ grass buffer is also required. The stone diaphragm
volume caleulations should also be provided for review. Please refer to
comment no, 8 uader “Stte Plan".

Please refer to my response to your comment ne, 8,

mm 1 ENG%? g



d. Provide the details of the blovetention outlet structure that will be used to
relaase flows below the predevelopmens rate through the 12" outlet pipe. As
the Bicretention praciice is for water quality only, how is the water quantity
belng handled? Clarification 1s still requived regarding which practice Is
propased lo ba used for treating water quaniity,

See above responses and new stormwater management desigu,

e Provide ponding depths in addition to elevations for 1, 10 and 100 year
storm evenis on the Bioretention Detall, As the Bioretention practice is for
water quality only, how is the water quaniity being handled? The response
provided by the applicant is acknowledged. However, according to the
Stormwaier Design Manual, bioretention practices are used for water quality
ireatment and not quanitty (bioretentior is listed for water quality treatment
under Table 3.3 of the Stormwater Design Monual).

See above responses and new stormwater management design,

7. For the propesed eastern swale and offsite conveyauce, the applicant should
provide a detailed survey of the swale from the stormwater practice discharge to the
Route 20 ditch, develop a profile and sections showing depths of flow at the design
storm events and verify the amount of reshaping that is necessary. The applicant will
need to obtain a permanent easement of adequate widih for the length of the off-site
drainage swale through the neighboring properties and extending fo the Route 20 -
ROW so that they can perform the necessary veshaping and fidure maintenance of the
stormwater discharge from the gite,

Please sep the new stormwater management design enclosed. An easement is not
necessary due to vipariam vights and the new design.

8, P!aase correct stone trench fo sione "berm" on page three of the Dvainage
Narvative since the stone berm is betng removed and replaced with the bioretention
practice. Please clarify ifit is incorrect. '

Revised,

9, The post drainage conditions exhibit mentions that in subcatchment 1C there is a
Sow of 0.2 CES and 0.22 CFS for the 10 and 100-year siorm events which ave directed
to design point 2, However, the drainage narrative suggests that all flow generated
Jrom a 10 year and 100-year storm. event would flow to design point 1. Please clarify.
Flease see revised drainage narrative regarding new stoxmwater management
design,

10. The post drainage conditions exhibit [ists the I-year CFS for 1B as 2,33 while the
in-text table lists it as 2.53. Please clavify.
See revised table.

11, Plegse corvect "1B- UD" to “1C- UD” in the table for design point 2 in the

draingge narvative
See revised table,
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i2. The area mentioned on the post dralnage conditions exhibit for subcatchment 15
1s 2.9 qeres when the area for the same subcaichment for post development conditions
in the HydroCAD model 1y calculated to be 2.73 acres. Please confirm which s
correct and accordingly madify.

Sea revised drainage map — 2.75 acves is the correct acreage, which was nodeled
In HydroCAD,

13, Please clarlfy why the runoff generated fov pre and post conditions for
subcatchment 34 and 3B are the same considering the surface 18 changing from
gravel (CN = 0.91) to pavement (CN = 0.98). Addittonally, please provide the.
Hydro CAD model sheets for subcatchment 34 and 3B,

Please see enclosed SWPPP for HydroCAD model sheets, The reason the runoff
generated did not change is because the difference in CN values are very small that
it does not change the weighted CN value of 0.80 for subcatchment 3B
Subcatchment 34 does not change from pre to post as there is no change in
impervious in this subcatchment areq,

Architectural Plany- Pleage note that previous comments, Architectural plans # 1 been

satisfied.

Enclosad are the following;

Al sl

Twelve (12) coples of this Letter dated May 16, 2023,

Twelve (12) copies of the updated site plans Rev. 3 dated May 16, 2023
Twelve (12) coples of the revised LEATF, _

Three (3) caples of the Stormwster Pollution Prevention Plan (revised 5/15/23).
One (1) copy of NYSDEC SPIVES Permit nio 0122891 receint.

One (1) copy of page 2 of Donald Zee, PC letter dated May 14, 2021,

Should you require anything else or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

me, We would greafly eppreciate being scheduled o present this to the Planning Board al the May
18% Public Hearing, Please advise me as o the required fee.

JIBcly

Joseph 1. Beanchine, P.E.
Fariner

CC: {via ermall)

Spir Ragag w/ el
Don Zee w/ snel,

Dioug Cole w/ el
Therasa Bakner w/ enel,
3461A-03162023
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L1l B Albany Offte
100 druat Qaks Boylevard | Sulta 214 | Albany, New Yark 12203
C‘I:‘:" P! 518,382,1774

Aprll 12, 2023

Jefiray Schmlit, Planning Board Chatrman
Town of Duanesburg

5853 Wastern Turnplke

Duaneshurg, NY 12058

Rei  Ultlmate Wishy Wash {Spiro Kagas)
Site Plan Application - Car Wash Additlor
Qur Project No. GNY02WD-22492

Dear Mr. Schmitt

Wa are In recelpt of the comment response letter ¢etad 1/18/2023, Steenburgh Construction Inspection
Letter dated 12/15/2021, Amendad Sita Plan dated 1/14/2023, revised Slte Plan dated 1/18/2023, revised
Stormwater Pollution Pravention Flan {(SWRFP} dated 1/18/2023, Pre Dralnage Conditions Exhiblt dated
1/12/2023, and New York State Stormwater Managamant Deslgn Manual Sactlon 6.4.2. This project, logated
at 9938 Wastern Turplke In the Town of Duanesburg (53.00-1-29,21) on 4754/~ acras, proposes the
tonstruction of a crusher run staging area for trucks walting to be washed, construction of a 935 SF truck was
bay, Installation of & moveble food service van for take-gut only, and assoclated grading and drainage for
stormwater managemant. Based an a review of the documents we provide the following commants;

FEAE

1 mmwﬂuw%m@%amwwmﬂw%M&dwwhﬁhﬂ eryshe
m-ﬁa@ﬂ%mmmmmmwwaﬁ%%wmwmmm
WMMM%WMW%WWWM%MM%WWWW
cescrtbes—the—procedure: The Applicant hos removad the ward ‘temporary” from the project
descrintion and clarifizd the word was meont in reference to the temporary wafting of the trucks and
not the crusher run, No further comments.

2, MWhMWmMW%MHMWW%rWHMW%IMME
ef-the-propesed-astion. The Applicant has provided the general nature of the propoesed action,
satlsfying our comment,

a. WBWPMﬁ%GMﬂ%EMw%WM@WP%Mﬁ%WWMMM%
m%%%%%m@%&h%%@ﬂ%wmwwwtmwde
the-dnlisinthe blankas-Gwash-bay tnstead-of /A te- thelrarswerto-guestienDd-ed The Applicunt
has previded the pumber of units for the proposed expansion as one wash bay. No further comments,

4, Wmém&ﬁ%%ﬂ%@ga@%@%pmmwmw|m

sheuld-answarestiai-Den—with—the -t P inz-sanaelyol-tha-private—well, The
applicant has addressed the comment by Stoting that the wells produce 5 4/« gom, No further
Comments,

5. Tha Applicant has provlded an answer to question D.2.dw. that was previously left blank, however,
we ask them to darify whether the treatmant- process currently in place for the washwater has
capacity for the extra 400 gpd proposed for this expanslon. The Applicant provided o response In
their letter that states that the system "Has the capacity to treat up to 3,000 gallons per day, which
is move than the expected total water usoge of 400-gpd for the car/truck wash, The additional Flow

i, CONNECTING, CREATING. CONSSRVING, COMMUNITY.
- wwuLprlimsang.com



Mr, Jeffray Schmitt
Wishy Wash Projact Review
Aprll 12, 2023 ~pPage 2

9I

wys previously stuted to e 4000 gpd, 5o the applicant should state the new total expected woter use
forcomparisen with the system capuclty of 8,000 gpd. A copy of the SFDES permlt for this discharge
should afso be provided. A revised FEAF with this Informaiion should he provided for review and
confirmation the response has been added.

The Applicant has provided ah answer to question D.2,dvl, that was previously left blank, however,
we ask them to clarlfy whether the treatiment process currently in place for the washwater has
canachy for the axtra 400 gpd proposed for this expansion, Sze comment 5 ghove,

Fha-Applleant-hacleft auastlionDoladh-tnanswered —We ask-the-fsaleantie-dessibothotibesof

REW—PORT-SoEes-Ar-siatrwa st f—Guestien —Prlit—states thatthera-will-be—on—sie
bloretentlorrand that-stormwaterameffuwll low o nto-adlasert aropertios-aftertraatmant-and-low
reductlon: The apblicant has addressed the comment. No further comments,
IrerastianD2-motaskeiftha actior-wadld-produce nalse that waild-exeres-the-axlsiing armhiant
netsa~avel-during-constryation operation—orboth-MeasktheAunleant ta-ravlow-shaleanewar g
the-astier-ofconstrusting anevewash-bayweld-sraduse-nelsa-durngeansirction that-r-avarthe
soereni-amblentlovalerand-answerthe subseatoniauestions Ban-and D2-mdk The Applicant has
ravised thelr answer to reflect that there Wil be construction noise ghove the current amblent levels
from Zam-7pm Monday to Saturday for approsimately three months, No further cornments.
Questlon D.2.], s answered that the proposed aciton will NOT result in 4 substantlal increase in traffic
above prasent levels or generate substantial new demand for transportatfon facliltles or ssrvices,
Howevar, since the project s adding a wash bay, truek queuing area and feod vender trugk, it appears
that thera would be an {ncrease in use of the Facility, which should be quantifisd for the record, The
opplicant should provide data on existing use of the facllity, so thet the stated increase of “about
20-30 vehicles per doy” can be varifiad s a “minimal” increase as Indicated.

Site Pian

L

Tho Site-Rlar-deawingsetdoasnotinehud %H-Em%md—srad%mentesﬂ#%%whmﬁmwwmmw
elerrenistnthe SWRPP-Wa-seknowledpe that that-Aopheant-has-provided the Eresion-aid-Sediment
ContrelRlan-vithin-the-Sita-Plar. The applicant hus provided Eroslon and Sediment Coptrof Plan an
Sheat 2 of 3 inthe Plan Set. No further comments,

The preposed hioretention practice shows a & underdrain pipe to daylight discharglng to the south
of tha facllity onta lands of the appticant and a 12" HDPE outlat plpe and emargency spillway from
the facility are shown exlting to the east onto lands of Thomas into an exlsting dralnage swale which
then flows through fands of Chilton prior o jolning a stream that flows under NY$ Routs 20 negr Gage
Road, We have leafned that a similar gravel parking area prajact was reviewed and approved by the
Flanning Board last year with a different stormwater design that kept all stormwater discharges on
site, howaver, the design was not constructed as approved and the Town Parmit was rescinded. In
the December 45, 2021 |etter to Dale Warner from Brett Staenburgh, P.E. regarding neighbor property
flooding due to priar work performed on the gravel parking area, we losatad a statement attrlbuted
to Jamie Malcalm, NYSDEC Raglon 4 which sald he “suggestad that tHay malntaln the existing drainage
pattarn and draln the pad to the southeast corner and not try to create the swale towards the car
wash driveway and down US Route 20 ... as it may cause problems within the highway drainags systers
and inundate the existing culverts under the drivaways of Wren and Chilton.” We have not verlfled

this statement with Mr, Malcolm, however, it isin keeping with NYSBEG raquirements that the project

design must ensure that there Is no increase in runoff from a new devalopment projact and that there
are ne adverse affects downstream of the project. We understand that a bioretention practlce has

S s CONNECTING. CREATING. CONSERVING. COMMUNITY.
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Wir, Jeffrey Schimitt
Wishy Wash Projact Reviaw
April 12, 2022 — Page 3

3,

4,

hean designed to mitigate tha offsite Impacts of this project, howevar, singe there are known issues
with the current drainage pattern, we asl that the applicant provide additional information why
the ariglnal plen to keep discharges on site are not practical if proper stormwater managemant
practices ara put Into place o mitigate effacts oh the Route 20 dralhage system and neighboring
driveway culverts, Please slso refer to our further comments on the stormwater design in the
Drainage Narrative section of this letter, We have read the response to this commaent In the 10/7/22
response fetter from ABD, which did not answer the question abova, Additionolly, there oie still
cancerns as hated below:

a, There needs to be test pit data that shows the proposed botiom of the Biorgtentiaon practice
wlll be at [east 2 feet abova the high groundwater table. There |s a note on the detail for the
practice akbiout using a poly-liner if the separation cannot be met, hut this should ba known at
thiz pelnt In the process, The applleant hus stated that groundwater fs expected 18" below
the surface and that Is why o poly-liner has been selzcted, We accept this response,

b, Ravizw of the Stormwater Design Manual (SWDM) shows that Bloretentlon Is an acceptakle
practlce for water quallty treatment but is not to be used for water guantity control, An
approptiate quantity sontrol practice nesds to be Included for this project. Plaase refer ta
comment 5.e under SWPFPP section,

¢, The anticipated water quantity conirel pragtlce could be situated at the southwast cornar of
the gravel parking area. Tha stormwater deslgn point would ke changed to the culvert under
Raute 20 and ths applicant/owner would have full control over the stormwater managamet
system Up to the polnt it empties Into the ditch at Western Turnpike. The appllcant
responded thot the “guantity controf will be handlzd vig v dry detention basin”, howaver,
we see ho such structure on the site plon,

Weasktha fopliegnticveriy Fshewhitapinesshopsonthe Sitn Plas Shear /4 ra alragdy-prasert
or-thegite-farmsaen-onracentaerallmagen of-tho-she-as-sereening-iothe landsadiacentsio tha
proposed-prolast-ownad-by-RatreloMeanand-note asexisting entheplan: The Appllcont has Indicated
that 2, possibly 3 of the 14 Norway Spruce planted on the project site have died. The plans now include
¢ hote to remove dead trees and plant new ones. No further comments.
Tha-Sita Plan-shows-thabthe-broposed-additlonshbay-l-ensteaching-more-tham20-feat buto-the-46-
fealt-sidalot-sothackhawever—the-Appliceri-has-indieatod-thoy-havaasetbaskorianse—Rlease
provide-a-copyoitheappreved-varanse: We acknowledge that the Applicant hus made the request
for a copy of the approved varignee from the Town, however, we hive not been provided this
dacument for review to date,
The-ShePlan-deac-notprovida the totalflear-ares-ol the proposed-new-bruek-bay-are requirecn-the
TovwiZoningOedinance Mo sak-tinethis ba addad-tethe planaswallas the floorarea-ofthaaxlsting
fasthitye The Applicant hus identified the total square footage of the proposed new truck hay as 985° 57
on the Sita Plan. No further carmirrents.
OnthasitebeatalisShaat3/3 tharroscseationshowsaproposed-d-foctselle foncaon-Jonteoncreta
MWWWWMMWWWFM%?%
i nd-rmaterials-for-the-seld-fencete
eaaﬁ#m—that—%#swmp%bh%%h—th&-gen&%e&mhﬁg& The Applicant hos provided details on the
praposed ferce. We find that the propased fence meets the Town Zoning Ordinunce maximum fence
helght of & feet and the stockade style fencing is compatible with the general surroundings.
Wae-gek-tha-AppHeant-to-verify-that-nonew signage-ls sroposed-aspar-of She-astion—Eadditorat
slerage e nraooced we gk that the locatlon. slzedeslgpand-senstruction-materlaic of alloropesed
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4,

slens be providad. The Appiicant has verffled that no new signage s proposed. If any new signage 1s
propased on this profect, the details mist be submitted for review prior to final Application approvel
the plans appear to be missing the requlred grass filter strlp hetween the stone dlaphragm and
Bloratention practice for pratreatment of direet runeff from the parking lot. The Stormweter Deslgn
Manual section referenced for Deslyn Guidance of filtering systems In the applicants response states
that “Adeguate pretreatment for hioretentlon systems shoufd Incorporate alf of the followlng: (2
grass filter strip below ¢ level spreader or grass channel. (b} gravel dlaphregm and (o] o mirch
fayer” [“Adequate’ and ‘ol are underlined for emphasis). The grass fifter strly will cateh fines and
keey the stane diaphragm from clegging and becoming ineffective.

Filiratian Bloretentlon (F-a)

Flitration blorafention areas are shallaw stormwater oumtrol hat utlizs vegelation gnd snglnaared fllkar media to capture
and traal starmwater runaff, than ralurs It to the eonvayanse systam thraugh & perforated undetdraln system,

OVIRILOY STRUGTURES

FRETHEXTHENT ~, |
GRASS FILTER STRI®

L
R d’ﬁ:" E"mﬁ.m-l Fe,
R, PeRPra
D oo

PEA GRAVEL DIAPHRAGH
18" M MDTH
24% W DERTH

e SUTLET PERE

The Drainage Narrative In Appendix £ of the SWPPP, pagk 3, states that “Two new tranches are
proposed along the edge of pavement that will collact stermwater from the asphalt surface, Tharels
a negllglble differencea in runoff voluma generated from the existing Impervious crushar run stone and
propdsed Impervious asphalt.” The plans show & 12" pipe outlet from the stone trench without any
treatment praciices associated with this concentrated flow, The plans and SWPPP should be revised
to Include the propar stormwater treatment for a redeveloprmesE project in this area of the site. We
distgree with the applicant that this is not a case of redevelopment. As stated in the SDM In Chopter
9, redevelopment includes reconstruction of existing fmpervious surfuces, Flease review section
5,2.1 of the 5DM and accordingly size or describe the WQ, practices to meet the requirements.
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SWPRP
1

e

Please lubel the proposed stone swalg along the egstern edye of the parking lot on the site plan,

Plaase indicate the swale which the 6" underdrain feeds into on the site plan,

segtlon-reentians-theprordisturbansebuw-should-ineludethe propesed-aowdisturhance for-a
complete-prajestsetal: The gpplicant has addressad the comment.,

The “Project Description” section should inglude a mantion of which type of construction project Is
keing proposed (i.e.,, which table doas the projact fall under in Appandix 8 of tha NYSDEC SPDES
Ganeral Permlt], Applicant needs to mention "this profect requires the preparation of a SWEPP which
includes post-construction stormwater management practices”, We agree that commercial projects
fall under Table 2 of Appendlx B and thereby requires both Sediment and Erosion Control practices as
well as Post-Construction Stormwater practices, The applicant still needs to include the follawing In
the Profect Description: “this project requlires the preparation of u SWPPP whith Includes post-
construction stormwoter management practices”
Plaase-clarfy-wasther-the-existingstermwaiesuiderdralns-balow-the-3susharrunwill be
aberderad/demelished-Tha-applieanthas-advired-that the plpe-willbe dassroved by the-naw
eanstruetion—The-Bralnege-Namativementloncthat the-eidstingthraa (3} dralntHegwndar tha
parkingetdware-terdnatedn-orderto preventfutura-runoff to-the-Weer-probesb=The locstion
efthisterminstioashouldbeshown anthe-plansand the end-oftha-plpesconficmedto-be-segleds
the-field, The applizant has addrassed the commaent, No further caomment, '
The-surface-arasofthaadinsentparkipglobwhishavill-be-overatdwith-ssphalt-needsto-hastatac-n
the"Rrafect-DeseriptiontsectionThe-aoplicant needsto-mentlon-the sufacaareq-of the-parking-lot
which-will-be-overlald with-asphutt— 1577 6-SG—FThas-not-besnincorparstad) The applicant has

addressed the comment. No further comments
Sectien-A-does-netprovideany daserdetlon-far frackeuiletprotastion” which i listed-as-a-proposed
permenentstruciural-practice-lnthe-NOL The applicant has addressed the comment, Ne further
somments.
Peaszprovide-meore-detalls-ragarding-how nften-sankarrwaste shal-be-cleaned, The applicant hos
addressed the comment stating thet the recyeling tanks qre pumped out every 2 to 4 months, as
needed. No further comments.
Rleasespacify-the-waterbody-which-would-racaive-any-petentlabpelivtant discharges-under saction
6-8- Wa-acknowledaovourresponsaln-the lotter-However theinformation-was-not-ineludad-nthe
SWRRP underSectlon8:0. The upplicant has addressed the commant. No further commaents,
Urdersaction %0-themalntenance-guldelires-sposifithat sediment-neade to-bo-claaned-from-the
basir-wheatt-secomulatesto-more-than-I-ineh~How willthls-be-measurad?  The applicant hos
addressed the comment by stating thut it will be ¢ visual inspaction to determine sediment depth, No
Ffurther comments '
Mea&eadd%heiﬁmw%uﬂdeﬁ%e;mwaw%ﬂageme#mmwﬁ&neﬂeqwem% The app!fcant
has addressed all subpoint. No further comments

a—Mepstatornwithindbe-basinshaltbe eitedto18-nches

Hmwﬂ%%&%#@%nw{mmmwmwmmd%hm
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e—Areas-develdofmuleh shallbe re-mulched on-an-annvalbasis,

10, The MS4 SWPPP Acceptance Form contained in Appendlx B can be removed, as the Town of

Puanasburg ls not a MS4 communlty, Quastton number 43 of the NOI will need to be ravisad as wall,
The-appsanitneads-ioravise-tharesponse-to-orid-of NOHo-tellect thatshe prolest-is-notsubjestte
Médraqulrements: The response was revised by the applicant, No further comment,

Dralnage Marratlve & Stormwater Calsulattons (Agnendix € of the SWo2p)

1

Pleasetnelute otk ol WS- mprevementpractices-twetswalargrass-Ined swale-bletetentionrater
whickharapronased-tao-hessad-alopgwith-the-grastica-rumbearlidentifoation-from NYS Stopmuwaten
Beslgn-Manual, The applicant has addressed the comment by stating Blorstention (F-5) for WQv
treatment. No further comments.

TheFmeef Concentration{Terfowpathlcpotshown-on-the-Post-Developmeni-Dralnage-Rlan-and
needs-ta-ho-addedPlaase-chackif the-Te-far-Rost-Area-biuwibbe-faster-thanthe-pra-develosment
Hovr-from-tals-aretasthe-flovewilbe-concentrated-alongthanortharly boraahcoaveyad-eastarly
fo-tha-evate-and-ultimateh-Dastgn-Relaedid, The applicant has addressed the comment. No further
conmments,

Flease—cloriiy wherg-starmwaterflowsfer—the-blorstention-prastisa-onoe - surfaces-fram-tha
underdratn-atalet-Are arasloncantrolorasticesveaded? The applicant has nddressed the comments
and Included the respestive detalls for outlet protection of the existing diteh. Ne further comments.
Fhe-Coastristion-tnspactlon Cheoklisk-fram-fependin el the-MYS Stonmwatat-Design-Manua)
SWhiM-roeds-to-be-Ineluded-andreferencad as-ar-Apaendie-Tha aoplicant has addrassed the

comment. No furthet comments
The following points heed to be incorporated for the bioratention practice:

i A-feveremdat Q%MWWMH@HMW%%&MFMM—W%@—%&IM
VelumeMIQ, io-the-filtarlea sraetes-and-allow-areerfiovsto-bypass-the prostiee—is the
Bloretention-prastieelsforwater giality-onli-aragiatororflowspiliteris-raguired todirast
Fow-to-thewaterquantity controtogctice. The draft 2022 SWDM does not appeadr to require
o flow splittar if the praciice s designed with the proper pretreatment features.

b. Tne bioretentlon practice requires pretreatment as specifled In the Stormwater Peslan
Manual. What [s the pretreatment prastice proposed ahead of the kioretention arga? The
applicant hus ddded o pre-treatrent stone trench, however, o grass buffer is also required.
The stone diagphragm volume crlculations shauld alsa be provided for review. Pledse rafer
fo cotnment no, & under “Sibe Plan”,

< PWGWM%H&M@MMMM%%M&%HMH&MM
prorto-flsatien-sanbe-held-dn-thepractice. The Bioretention Worksheet is provided Ir
Appendix E.

d. Provide-the-detals-of the-kistetontion-sutlel cbrusturathas will bo-used-Soreloass-Heows
below-the-predovalopment-rate through the 12 sutlet-gine, As the Bloretention practice Is
Jfor water quallty anly, how is the weterquantity being handied? Clorification is still requirad
ragarding which practice Is propased to be used for treating water quantity,

& Previde-ponding-depthstnadditionto-clevationsford-L0-and-H00-yoor storm-avantioi-the
Blaratention-Detath As the Bloretention practﬁce is for water quality only, how Is the water

quantity befng handled? The response provided by the applicant Is acknowledged, However,
necording to the Stormwater Design Manual, bloretentlon pructicas wra used for water

MW CONNECTING. CREATING, COMSERVING. COMMUNIEY,
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guality treatment and not quantity (bioretention is listed for water quality treatment undear
Table 3.3 of the Stormwater Deslgn Manual).

8, The following points need to ba Incorparated for the propesed new divarsion swale in north:

7I

10

11,
12,

iz

a. Rrevide-nconsiructiendetalandsectionefpiepasedswala,. The applicant has addressed the
comiment stating that the exisiing swales will be reshaped for this project. No further
comments,

b. Psovideadetal-to-show-thai-theproposed-swale-can-safelyconvay-10-yoarstorm -avonpt-and
stitmatetaln-62-fraahoard-The applicant has addressed the comment, No further comments.

¢ MNead-tetnslode—rralptenanca-ei swalesin-thebody-of-the SWPRRP, The goplicant has
addressed the comments with a new detall In the plan sheets. No further comments.

d. NescHeoprovidedaseriplivi-efthe-desipnotthaswololnthe body-of the SWRRRThe respense
JW@%WMMM&@W%WW@W&M

hogif Bk g-the aga- e, The applicant has answered our

comment No further comments.

For the proposed eastern swale and off-site conveyance, the applicant should provide o detalled
sutvey of the swale from the starmwater practice dischorge to the Route 20 ditch, develop u profile
and sections showlng depihs of flow at the design storm events and verify the amount of reshaping
that Is necessary. The applicant will need to obtaln o permanent easement of adequate width for
the length of the off-site drainage swale through the neighboring properties and extending to the
Route 20 ROW so that they can perform the nacessary reshaplng and future maintennnce of the
stormwater dischorge from ihe site.

Please corract stone trench to stone "berm” on page three of the Droinage Narrative since the stone
berm Is being removed and replaced with the hioretention practice, Please clarify if it s incorrect,
The post drainage conditions exhiblt mentions that in subcatchiment 10 there is a flow of 0.2 CFS
and 0,22 CF8 for the 18 and 10(-year storm avents which are directed to design point 2, Howevar,
the draindge narrative suggests that oll flow generated from o 10 year and 100-year storm event
would flow te design point 1. Please clarify,

The post dralntige conditions exhibit lists the lwyear CFS for 1B as 2,38 whife the in-text table lists it
s 2.53. Please clarify,

Please corrack “18- LD to *1C- LLD” In the table for dasign point 2 In the drainoge narraiive

The areq mentioned on the past drafnage conditions exhibit for subcotchment 1B is 2.9 geores wher
the area for the same subcutchment for post development conditions in the HydroCAD model is
calculated to be 2.75 geras, Please eonfirm which Is corvect and ecordingly modify,

Plaase clarlfy why the runoff generated for pra and post conditions for subcatchment 3A and 38 are
the same consldering the surface is changlng from grave! (CN = 0.91) to povement (CN = 0.98),
Additionally, p!ease provide the HydroCAD model sheets for subcatchment 34 ond 3B.

Architectural Flans

L Fre-frghltecuralflans-donetcleddy-provide the-totathelzhi-olthaproposad-nawtrack-bov—Wa-asle

the-Appleant-to-provide-the total halght-onthe-Lrant-Elovation deawing—to—determinaf this
gorraspandswith tha 20-H-statad-in-theREAF: The Applicant has provided plans and elevations that
show the lotathélgnt of the preposed new wash bay is 23 feet, 6 inches. The totgl height Is balow the
Town Zoning Crdinance maximum building helght of 42 feet in zone C-1 Commerclal, Question D1y
has been dmended in the revised FEAF reflacting this change.

ONNECTING. CREATING. CONSERVING, COMMUNITY,
Bl CONNECT

wwsw. ptimesng. com



Mr, Jeffray Schimitt
Wishy Wash Projact Reviaw
Aprit 12, 2023 ~Paga 8

Ifyou have any questions, please fael free to contact ma.

Sincerely,
KB Group of NY, Inte. dba PRIME AE Group of NY

“'f::xm%n&w q:"’ G:‘qu

Douglas F, Cols, PE
Senior Directar of Enginearing

cer  Carol Sowycz, Planning & Zoning Clerk
Joseph Blanching, P.E., ABD Englneers LLP
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b 411 Union Sfreet
| B Sohenectady, NY (3305
JO8ERH T SINCHINE, BE T AT % 518-377. JEn
LUt A, PALLESGH) BE. é;l HH-377-0315 Pax 518-377-0379 RSP B
ROSERY b DAVS a P LS, : wivwabdeng.com PROFESSICIIAL

Janueary 18, 2023

Re:  Wishy Wash
9938 Westers Turnpike
Town ot Duanesburg
Project # 5461A

Town of Duanesburg

Planning Board Chairmen Jeffary Schritt &
Planning Board Membets

5853 Western Turnpike

Duanesburg, NY 12056

As tequested, ABD Enginesrs, LLP has reviewed and analyzed the impacts of redirecting
stormwater discharges 1o the wast, down the Wishy Wash driveway and then to the cast in the
NYSDOT ditch to the NYSDOT eulvett under Route 20, 'The enclosed exhibit shows the westetly
294 acre drainage area to the diich on the notth side of Route 20, The flow from this ditch must
ilow through the two 18-inch culverts under the Wisky Wash Driveways then through a 24 inch
CMP to a cateh basin on the west side of the driveway for 9866 Route 20, Lands of Patrick Wien
and then exits the cateh basin east through a 24-inch concrete pipe to the drainage course flowing
to the NYSDOT culvert under Route 20, The expected flows to this diteh at the easletly culvert
under the Wishy Wash driveway are 1 year 9.894 CBS, 10 year 26,91 CFS, and 100 year 60.37%
CFS. Tho existing culvert and the downstrearn driveway culvert/pipe have an expected capacity
of about 4 CF's or enough for not even a L-year storm event without surcharging the pipe and difch,
Therefore, we cannot dizect any more flow to the NYSDOT ditch o the north side of Routa 20,

I have also reviswed the plan prepared by Brett Steanburgh, P.E. and his drainage report
(copy attached), Neither of these indicated to ma that he stated the stormwater discharge could be
directed to the Wishy Wash driveway. His plan and his report show the discharge going in a
similar fashion as we are proposing,

We have shown the bioretention practice underdrain to day light to the easterly ditch along
the Wishy Wash driveway, This discharge is approximately equal to the predevetopment flow that
would cross the driveway of the Wren property overland to the northerly Route 20 ditch,
Therefore, we are uot adding to the expected flow of the northerly Route 20 ditch, and we are
redirecting the flow to the Wren property which should help dry up their land,

1{Page



We have also reevaluated our stormwater design and verified that we are not lncreasing the
1,10-, & 100-year predevelopment flow rates fo the discharge point and to the existing drelnage
course along the Thomas property and at the reex of the Chilton property.

As previously stated, the ditch on the Chilton property needs to be cleared of vegetation so
that there 13 & proper swale to the existing small stream flowing to the NYSDOT Route 20 culvert,
My client has previously offered to assist i the clearing work.

In summary, dischatging all stormwater to the west and down the Wishy Wash easterly
driveway diteh i3 not practical nor desirable and will lead to increased flooding on NYS Route 20,
Draining (not dumping) the stormwatar discharge to the east per pre-development conditlon and
as designed will not inersese the 1,10, & 100-year flows in that direction, with adding a
bioretention systern with an vederdrain syatem is the only practical sclhution fo stormwater
discharge.

In response to the comments (in itelics) of Doug Cole of Prime AE of bctober 19, 2022, we
respond as follows (in beld):

FEAR

1. The Applicant hasremoved the ward ‘temporary’ from the project deseription and clarified
the word was meant in reference 1o the temporary waiting of the trucks and not the crusher
vun, No further comments.

Mo response required.

2. The applicant has provided the general nature of the proposed actiom, satlsfving our
cormment,
No tevponse required.

3. The applicant has provided the number of units for the proposed exponsion as one wash
bay. No further comments.
No response requirad.

4, The applicant has addressed the comment by stafing that the well p;ﬂoduce;s 34/~ gpm. No
Surther commenis,
Mo response reguired,

@‘] @ ENGINEERS, LLP
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The applicant has provided on answer to guestion D.2.dv that was previously left blank,
however, we ask them to clarify whether the treatmery Dracess currently in place for the
washwater has capacity for the extra 400 gpd proposed for the expansion,

The treatment system for the existing car / truck wash has three Lo60-gallon tanks fu
series and has the capacity to treat up to 3,000 gallons per day, which ig more than
the expected total water usage of 400-gpd for the car / truck wash,

The applicant has provided an answer to guestion 1.2.d.v.1 that was previously left blank,
however, we ask them to clarify whether the treatment pracess currently in place for the
washwater has capacily for the extra 400 gpd proposed for the expansion,

See responge 1o, 5 above,

The applicant has addressed the comment. No further comments,
No response required.

The dpplicant has revised their answer to reflact that there will be construction noise above
the curvent ambient levels from Tam-7pm Monday to Saturday for approximately three
months. No further comments. :

Nbo response reguired.

Queston D.2]. is answered that the proposed action will NOT result in a substantia]
increase in traffic above present levels or generate substantial new demand Sor
transportation facilities or services. However, since the project is adding a wash bey, trick
quewing area and food vender truck, It appears that there would be an erease i use of
the facility, which should be quantified for the record, '

There will be an minimal increase in the use of the Factlity ju the amount of ahout 20-
30 vehicles per day.

Site Plan,

1. The applicant has provided Brosion and Sediment Control Plan on Sheet 3 af' 3 in the plan

sel. No further comments,
No response required.,

3|Page
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2. The proposed bioretantion practioe shows a 6" wnderdrain pipe to daylight discharging to
the south of the fucility onto lands cf the applicant and a 13" HDPE outlet Pipe and
emergency spillway from the facility are shown exiting to the east onto lands of Thomas
into an existing drainage swale which then flovs through lands of Chtlton prior to joining
o stream that flows under NIS Route 20 near Guge Road, We have learned that o Similay
gravel parking area praject was reviewed and approved by the Plavning Board last yegr
with a different stormwater design that lept all stormwater discharges on site, however,
the design was not constructed as approved and the Town Pevmit was rescinded, In the
December 15, 2021 letier to Dale Warner from Breit Steenburgh, P.E, regarding nelghbor
properly flooding due to priov work performed on the gravel parking ares, we located a
Statement aitributed to Jamie Maleolm, NYSDEC Reglon 4 which said he “suggesied that
ihey mainiain the existing drainage pattern and drain the pad fo the southeast corner and
not iry to create the swale towards the car wash driveway and down US Route 20 ... us it
may cause problems within the highway drainage system and inundate the existing culveris
under the driveways of Wren and Chilton.” We have not vevified this starement with Mo
Malcalm, however, it is in keeping with NYSDEC requirements that the project design musi
ensure that there i3 no increase in runoff from a new development profect and that there
are no adverse ¢ffects downstream of the project, We understand that a bioretention
praciice has been designed to mitigaie the offsite impacks of this project, however, since
there are fmown issues with the curvent dralnage pattern, we ask the applicant to provide
additional information why the original plan to keep discharges on site are not practical if
proper siormwater management practices are put into place to mitigate effects on the Route
20 drainage system and nelghboring driveway culverts. Please also refer to our further
comiments on the stormwater design in the Drainage Narrative section of this letter, We
have read the response to this comment in the 10/7/92 response lefter from ARD, which
did not answer the question above. Additionally, theve are still concerns as noted balow:

a. There needs to be test pit data that shows the proposed bottom of the Biorateniion
practice will be af least 2 feet abave the high groundwater table, There iy o note on

the detail for the practice about using u poly-linar if the separation canyot be met,
but this should be known at this point in the process,

A poly-liner |3 proposed as Indicatad on the enclosed plans, We know graound watar to
ba approximately 18” fram the surface.

&\ @ ENGINERRS, LLP
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b. Review of the Stormwater Deslgn Manual (SWDM) shows thai Bioretention is an

acceptable practice for water quality treatment but is not fo be used Jor water
quantity control. dn appropriaie quantity control practice needs to be included Jor
this profect, .
Section 64.2 of the NYSDEC Stovuawater Manual requires that flows
conveyed to the filtering practice via storm drai system be provided with a
flow splitter diversion structure. However, the proposed design conveys runoff
to the bioyetention via sheet flow, The bicretention systems, as proposed, is
designed to treat the l-year storm (WQv), altowing it to pond ¢o an elevation
of 882.72, approximately 3” above the bloretentlon basin bottom (elevation
882,5), A 6” culvert is proposed at an elevation 882.75, slightly above the 1-
year stoxm peak elovation, This will allow the 10 and 100-year storm events to
slowly discharge, at 4 rate less than precxisting conditions, to the existing swals
elong the Thomas property, Attached for your review is goction 6.4.2 and
figure K-5: Ou-line versus Off-line Schematic of the NYSDEC Stormwater
Manual.

¢. The antleipated waser quaniity control practice could be situated at the southwest
corner of the gravel parking area, which would put the discharge point back to the
prior approved location. The siormwater design point would be changed fo the
culvert under Route 20 and the applicani/owner would have Jull control over the
stormwater management sysiem up to the point it empties into the ditch at Western
Turnpike,
As gtated above, quantity control will be handled via a ary detention basin,
which will slowly discharge the 10 & 100-year flows, at a rate less than
preexisting conditions, to the existing dratuage swele that rums along the
Thomas property, LThis is the natural deainage course of the property, and the
design will not adversely affect the existing swale, The drainage swale along
Route 20 handles & large dratuage arca and is known to have fssues fn and
around the Wishy Wash site and Wren property. Additionally, it has been
stated many times that the drainage swale along the Thomas property needs
to be cleaned of debris, sediment and overgrown vegetation, which the
applicant has stated he would sssist with doing, Nevertheless, the proposed
stermwater design complies with the requirements of NYSDEC stormwater
mapual,

3. The Applicant has indicated that 2, possibly 3 of the 14 Norway Spruce planted on the
profect site have died. Any trees which have died need to be replantedireplaced,
1t Is noted an the enclosed plans to have any dead trees removed and replaced,

S|{Page
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We acknowledge that the Applicant has made the request for a copy of ihe approved
variance from the Town and will provide review and comment once recetved,
No response required,

« Theapplicant has identified the total square footage of the propased new truck bas as 985"
SF on the site plan. No firther comments.
No response yequired,

The Applicant has provided details on the proposed fence. We find that the proposed fence
meets the Town Zonlng Ordinance maximum fence helght of 6 feat and the stockade style
Jencing Is compatible with the general surroundings.

No response required,

The dpplicant has verified that no new signage is proposed, If any new signage Is proposed
on 1his project, the details must be submitted for review prior to final Application approval
No respomnse reqnired,

The plans appear to be missing the required grass filter strip between the tone diaphragm
and bioretention practice for pretreatment of direct runoff from the parking lot,

Section 6.4.3 of the NYSDEC Stormwater manual only recorsmends the use of 3 grass
filter strip along with othex pretreatment measure as “design guidance”, the manusl
does NOT require it. The stone trench diaphragm is adequately sized to handle the
requived pretreatmient. Aftached for your review is section 6.4.3 of the NYSDEC
Stormywater Manual,

. The Drainags Narrative in Appendix E of the SWPPP, page 3, states that “Two rew
lrenches are proposed along the edge of pavement that will collect stormwater from the
asphalt surface, There is a negligible difference in runoff volume gencrated from the
existing ftmpervious crusher run stone and proposed impervious asphalt,” The plans show
8 12" pipe outlet fiom the stone trench without, any trealment practices assoviated with this
concontrated flow, The plans and SWPPP should he revised to include the proper
stormwater treatment for a redevelopment project in this area of the site.

The 12 pipe is existing, the constructlon of the stone trench will end just before the outlet of
the pipe. The applicant’s proposal to nave the existing hard packed gravel drive and
constructing the bullding addition wiil not add additional impervious surfaces to the site and
does not constitute as redevelopment.

Glrage
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SWEPPP:

1. The applicant has addressed the comment,
MNo response required,

2. We agree that commercial projects Jall under Table 2 of Arpendix B and thereby requires
both Sediment and Erosion Control practices as well as Post-Construciion Stormwatar
praciices,

No responss required,

3. The applicant has advised that the Pipe will be ‘destrayed” by the new construction, The

Drainage Navrative mantions that the existing three (3) draln tiles under the parking lot
“were terminated in order to prevent Juture runoff'to the Wren proparey.” The location of
this termination should be shows o the plans and the end of the pipes confirmed to be
sealed in the fleld. .
The applicant and his contractor cut and capped the tile drains during constraetion,
ABD is not aware of the exact location of the termination of the dratas, However, they
will be dug up and capped further back as part of the constimction of the bioretention
ared,

4. The surface area of the adjacent parking lot which will he overlald wish asphali needs to
be stated in the “Frofect Description” section. The applicant needs to mention the surface
area of the parking lot which will be overlaid with asphalt. (16,776 SQ. FT. has not been
Ineorporated),

This has been added to tha project description seetion of the SWPPP,

3. The applicant has addressed the comments. No Surther commenis.
No respanse required.

6. The applicant has addressed the comment stating thai the recyeling tanks gre pumped out
every 2 to 4 months, as needed. No further comments,
No responge required,

7. We acknowledge your response in the letter; However, the information was not included
in the SWPPP under Section 6.0

Flease see section 6.10f the SWPPP,

8. The applicant has addressed the comment by siating that 1t will be a visug inspection to
determine sediment depth, No further comments,
No response required.

— '7'| Page
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9. The applicant has addressed all subpoinis, No further comments.
No respense required,

10. The applicant needs to revise the response to (.43 of the NOI to reflect that the project is
not subject to MSY requirements,
The guestion has beeu revised,

Drainage Nayrative & Stormwater Caleulations (Appendic I of the SWPPR);

1. The applicant has addressed ihe comment by stating biovetention (F-5) for WQv treatment.
No further comments,
No response required.

2. The applicant has addrassed the comment, No Jurther comments.
No response required.

3. The applicant has addressed the comments and included the respective deiails for outlet
brotection of the exisiing ditch, No further comments. .
No response required,

4. The applicant has addressed ihe comment. No Jurther comments.
No response required.

5. The following potnts nesd to be incorporated for the bioretention practice

& A flow regulator/flow splitter is needed ag perthe NYS SWDM (o divert the Water
Quality Volume (WQv)to the filtering practice and allow larger flows to bypass the
practice, As the Bioretention practice is for water quality only, a regulator or flow
splitter is required to dicect flow to the water quantity control practice.

As stata above, this is not require for sheet flow conveyance, only closed system deain
plpe conveyance. Pleasa rafer to my response to your comment humhar 2.h under the
site plan section above.

o |Pag .
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b, The bioretention practice requires pretreatment as specified in the Stornrwater
Desig Mamual, What s the prelieatment practice proposed ahead of the
bioretention area? The applicant has edded a pre-treatment stons trench, however,

a grass buffer is also required, The stone diaphragm volume calelations should
also be provided for review,

As stated above this is omly a recommendation NOT g requirement. Please

refer to my response to your comment number 2.c under the site plane section
above,

¢, The bioretention workshest ig provided in Appendix B,
No response required,

d. As the bioretention practice is for water quality otly, how is the water quantity
being handled?

Addressed above, no response required,

¢. As the bloretention practice iy Jor water quality only, how is the water quaniity
being handledp

As designed the existing truck / trafler food sexvice eart area will drain via
sheet flow to a pea stone gravel diaphragm just above the bioretention /
detention area. The pea stome diaphragm provides “first flush® treatrzent of
the stormwater xunoff. The blovetention provides further treatment for the 1-
year storm. The 10 and 100-year storm events are stored. in the biloretention
area start discharging to the Thomay property after the 1-year after the T-year
storm event and continue to digcharge to the Thomas property at a rate less
than the predeveloped flow rates, The storage volume over the 1-year flow will
oceur within the biovetention and will provide extra treatment for the 10 and
100-yoar storm events. It also further reduces the flow to the Thomas property.

6. The following points need to be incorparated for the proposed new diversion swale in the
north"

¢ The applicant has addressed the comment stating that the existing swales will be
reshaped for this project, No Jurther comments.
No response xequired,

k. The applicant has oddressed the comment No further comments,
No response required,

¢ The applicant has addvessed the comment With o new detail in the plan sheets. No
Surther comments,
No response required,

@ B] @ ENGINEERS, LLp



7. Need lo provide description of the design of the swale in the body of the SWPPP. The
response letter mentions that it was added. Please direct s to the exact location the design
criteria of the diversion swale were added to the Drainage Narrative,

A descilption of the swale can be found In the summary section of the Dralnage narrative,

Architectural Plows.

1. The dpplicant has provided plans and elevations that show the total height of the proposed
new wash bay is 23 feat, 6 inches. The totnl height is below the Town Zoning Ordinance
maximum building height of 42 feet in zone C- Commercial. Question D.1.g has been
amened in the revised FEAF veflecting this change,

No response reguired.

Enclosed are:

Twelve (12) coples of this Letter dated 1/18/23,

Twelve (12) coples Pre-Drafnage Conditions Exhibit,

Twelve (12} copies of Brett Steenourgh’s Drainags Report dated Decernber 13,2023
Twelve (12) coples of Brett steenburgh’s design Amended Site Plen Ultimate Wish
Wash Car / Teucl,

Twelve (12) coples of the updated sits plans Rev. 3 dated 1/18/23

Three (3) copies of the Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (revised 1/18/2023),
Three (3) copies of Section 6,4.2, 6.4.3, & Appendix K-5: On-line Versus Off-ling
schemafic, of the NYSDEC Stormwater Magual,

ol

™A

Electronic coples of the above will be forwarded fo Melissa Deffar,

Should you Liave any questions or need anything further, please do not hesitate to contact e,

Very truly yourge
ABD ENG: -l{E » LLE,

. {\ ﬂ
R
I o%h I iianchine, PE. .
arther

We would be pleased to present this information again to the Planning Board at vour next
meeting,

et

CC: Bpiro Kagaz whenel,
Don Zes wisncl,
Doug Cole wiencl,

5461A-01182023
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Breit L. Steenburgh, P.E., PLLC

25832 Bosoendale Road
Niskayuna, NY 12300
(518) 305-0675

December 15, 2021

Town of Duanesbhurg
Building Department
5853 Western Turnplke
Duaneshurg, NY 12056

Re: The Ultimate Wishy Wash

Atln: Dala Warner

Dear Dale:

This has been notified that there have bean several concerns regarding the construction
of the truck parking area adjacent to The Ultimate Wishy Wash car wash. On Monday
Decamber 13, 2021 we performed a fleld Inspection of the construction with the owner
and contractor to discuss tha issues ralsed as well as field changes that occurred. The
following is a summary of these issues and discussions:

During clearing and grubking three drain tilas running nerth to south through the
parcel were discovered, The drain tiles discharged at the adjoining property line
with fands of Wren.  These drain tiles were terminated to prevent future runoff
to the adjolh property. The tefmination now deains irto the drainage swale
around the pad, Itis cur understanding that you inspected the site with Spiro
and the contractor when the draln tiles were located.

it was determined upaon clearing that ha existing grade at the southeast corner
of tha pad was significantly lower than the grade at the southwest corner and
the natural flow of drainage flows northwest to southeast across the meadow.

lamie Malcolm, P.E. from the New York State Departmant of Ehvironmental
Conservation visited the site after receiving complaints from the neighbors, i
was told that Mr, Malcolm suggested that they maintain the existing drainage
pattern and drain the pad to the southeast corner and not try to create the
swale towards the car wash driveway and down to US Route 20, He statad that
i may cause problems within the highway drainage system and Inundate the
existing culverts under the driveways of Wren and Chilton. He also requestad
that the diversion ditch around the parking area ba filled with ¢rushed stone to
prevent eresion,

CIVIL ENGINEERING
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Our Inspectlon revealed that the crusher run parking area has been graded to pitch to
the southeast corner as suggested above, While we do not have an issue with this
construction we will need to verify that we are not discharging stormwater at a rata
greater than the existing rate to this location, We reviawed the discharge location to
vetify that there is 2 defined dralnage channe! off the site, Currently there is an existing
swala that runs north to south along the Wishy Wash / Thomas commaon property lina.
This swale turns east at the common property corner of Wishy Wash, Thomas, Wren
and Chilton and parallels the rear of the Chilton property line to the existing strearm
channel. The preliminary walk of the channel revealed that there Is adequate capacity
and pitch to tonvey the stormwater to the existing stream channel and under US Route
20. Howaver, there ara a few areas where lawn dabris should to be removed from the
swale to assure maximurn flow.

The ownar will need to provide attenuation on tha existing crusher run pad to assure
that the rate of runoff to this swale does not excead tha pre-development rate of
runeff. While we do not have this deslgn modification at this time we have instructed
the contractar to install a stone berm along the southeast corner of the parking area to
attenuate the runoff untll the design can be finalized, The berm will be 18" high and not
compacied to allow the stormwater to slowly weep off tha pad.

The other outstanding item that we identified durlng our vistt was the lack of & gate to
prevent overnight parking as raguested by the pianning board, The owner has Indicated
that the gate has been ordered is on backerder due to tssues with the supply chain but it
will be installed as soon as it Is recelved,

Fwill continue to work to prepare tha stormwater attenuation plan for the parking ares.
Once we have completed that design we will forward it to you for review prior to
implementation. Howaver it is cur opirion that the actions the owner Is currently
taking at our request will prevent any downstream impacts.

If you have any questions please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely
Brett L. Steenburgh, P.E,






New York State Stormwater Management Design Manual
Chapter 6: Performance Criteria
Section 6.4 Stormwater Filtering Systems

Design Guidance

o Most stormwater filters require four to six feet of head, depending on site configuration and land area
available. The perimeter sand filter (F-3), however, can be designed to function with as little as 18"
to 24" of head.

o The recommended maximum contributing area to an individual stormwater filtering system is usually
less than 10 acres. In some situations, larger areas may be acceptable,

»  Sand and organic filtering systems are generally applied to land uses with a high percentage of
impervious surfaces, Sites with imperviousness less than 75% will require full sedimentation
pretreatment techniques.

o [f runoffis delivered by a storm drain pipe or is along the main conveyance system, the filtering
practice shall be designed off-line (see Appendix K).

»  Anoverflow shall be provided within the practice to pass a percentage of the WQ, to a stabilized
water course. [n addition, overtlow for the ten-year storm shall be provided to a non-erosive outlet
point (i.e., prevent downstream slope erosion).

s A flow regulator (or flow splitter diversion structure) shall be supplied to divert the WQQ. to the
filtering practice, and allow larger flows to bypass the practice.

= Stormwater filters shall be equipped with a minimum 4" perforated pipe underdrain (6" is preferred)
in a gravel layer. A permeable filter fabric shall be placed between the gravel layer and the filter
media.

»  Require a minimum 2" separation berween the filter bottom and groundwater.

Required Elements

o Dry or wet pretreatment shall be provided prior to filter media equivalent to at least 25% of the
computed WQ.. The typical method is a sedimentation basin that has a length to width ratio of 1.5:1.
The Camp-Hazen equation is used to compute the required surface area for sand and organic filters
requiring full sedimentation for pretreatment (WSDE, 1992) as follows:

o The required sedimentation basin area is computed using the following equation:
Qo
Ay = =1+ (—-)]n 1—-F
; =2 In(1 - £)
Where:
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New York State Stormwater Management Design Manual

Chapter 6: Performance Criteria

Section 6.4 Stormwater Filtering Systems
A Sedimentation basin surface area (ft%)
E sediment trap efficiency (use 90%)
W = particle settling velocity (ft/sec)

use 0.0004 [U/sec tor imperviousness (1) <75%
use 0.0033 fi/sec for 1> 75%

Qo = Discharge rate from basin = (WQ,/24 hr/3600s)
WQv = Water Quality Volume (cf)

This equation reduces to:

As = (0.060) (WQv) [t2 for | «75%
Ay = (0.0081) (WQ,) fi* for 1> 73%

Desiva Guidance

¢ Adequate pretreatinent for Bisvetéition sy -wl:La(!{nuld}ir!cnrpul'.tlu all ot the tollowing: (a) grass filter
sirip below a level spreader or grass chatnel (B gravel diapliragm and (¢) amaleh tayer

o The grass filter strip should be sized using the guidelines in Table 6.2.

Parameter

Maximum [nflow Approach
_ 33 75 75 150
Length (ft.)

Filter Strip Slope <2% | 22% | 22% | 22% | <2% | 22% | <2% | 22%

Filter  Strip  Minimum

Length

»  The grass channel should be sized using the following procedure:

/- Determine the channel length needed to treat the WQ),, using sizing technigues described in the
Girass Channel Fact Sheet (Chapter 5).

2- Deterine the volume directed to the channel for pretreatment

3- Determine the channel length by multiplying the length determined in step | above by the ratio
of the volume in step 2 to the WQ,.

6-50



New York State Stormwater Management Design Manual Appendix K

Figure K.5 On-Line Versus Off-Line Schematic

PLAN VIEW PLAN VIEW

SECTION SECTION
OFF-LINE ON-LINE
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APPLICATION FOR THE PLANMING BOARD  Revised 04122012
[OWN OF DUANESBURG \
Tt FOR OFFICE USE ONLY***t ssrveesssr [ OR]GI*\[

CHECELIST OF REQUIRED INFORMATION:

@ Tifle of drawing B Seplic systam; Sui invastigation con
B TacMaplD 4 Sewar Systam: Whch districel?
& Zoning district O Basic SWPPP {[2 &<5)
B Current Original Dead 0 Fult Storm Watar Control Plan (3acras or
& NYS Survey (LS 4PE) mara)
& Norh Arrow, scala {1'=1201, O Storm Water Cantrol Plan
& Boundadas cf fa propary plotiad 204 123314 0 s0n2 [ Shordor long BAF www.dacaygav/asinanpzd
@ School DistricFire Disirict 0 Strast pattam: Trafe study nzedad?
Grasn arayf landscaoing O All property Margers REQUIRE bath awrers Sigeaturas on e
& Edsting watercourses, watands Apelication
& Corteur Linas (incramants of 104 Additlonal Raguiramants for Spaclal Usa Aoolicatian;
@ Eassmenis & Right of ways & Maw or exlsting bullding
Bl Abutiing Progerties Walls! Sewer Syz'ama witkie 1307 (& Buslnass Plan, Hours of ogaration, & numbar of analoyess,
& Waly Watar system ) P floar olan, usss, lighting plan/ landscaping/signags
L_) P% l Parking, Handizas Seacss. & liahting plan

Dats 10/5/2023
Apolication tvpe: 00 Major Subdy 0 Mina: Subdv @ Special Use Permit [ Site/ Skatch Plan Reviaw O LorLine Adjust

Proposal: CJ'\"”‘U“i“‘ o a 2330 SF #/- Barn to iccluda oscuoied living space. Special Usa
or sgcond residence on sams property until point whan ext sting single family rome

_barmit
is demolished Sse m____ of Ordinance

Prasent Owner: _Michael Walpole (_AD;’LPPEARQO NDEED!
Address: 195 Mill Poins R4 Delanssn, MY Zip "3(]»‘1_1__4'133__7
Phoce # (requiced) 5313-355-9181

Agplizaats Nama (if ditfeczat):__ _ Phona# (raguired) _
Location of Property (it ditfean: fom awnacs o

TacMap# 32.00-1-3 Zo:.n.gd—.*n:'.__'_gv__;_ .

ignaturs of Qwner (‘.s) ifdifferent from Applicant (A8 APPEARS ON DBEEDn

izt 4
LANDS CONVEYED TO (REQUIRED FOR MERGERS, o
Signamurs of recelving Proparty Ownar (AS APPEARS ON D;_ED”

J
i
I
|

[CERTIFY THAT THE ABIVE INFORMA TION [3 TRLE AND COP RECT, The Applicant harby certiti
the abave pragacty ar as duly autharized, in weit 1 by throwaerof reenrd 6o make this applicatton, Fuam iy by sig
tioi, the owaar gives paemission far a rapraseataiive (5 af ths Town of Dutazshiury to walk tae prapaety for the pucpases of con
!site raviaw,

?AB e Dan U®fsjrz

i
|
|
I
rﬁ‘;wute of Oan'rnm 2.1 I,or Applicani(3}
l

e i‘l"s the pvazeal
{ing this agplics
lustinaa

ALL APPLICATION FEES ARE NON-REFUNDABLE!

:|::1I1111=:r131111!:!:1131:!111!11|11!1111111131111131:-::n||1|11|mx1:1111|:

Appiication f22 22, Checkt Dax
~Aperovad 3 Digpoavad O Refeo Cods Enfarsemen:  Sectisn o ol diaance

Planaing Commission Conuments:

=
|
Ip

Planning Chairparson Data Code Enforcemant Daze




(OWN OF DUANESBURG Apsications. 4 2~ I

Agricultural Data Statement Date: |C/f)/.r) 5 5

S E ORIy

[nstructions: Pec § 305-a of the New York Stats Agriculiuce and Markeis Law, any application for 4 Sp2cial
u3a pammit, site plan aporoval, uss varianse or a subdivision approval requiring municipal ravisw aad
appraval would ocour oa property within a Mew Yok State Certified Agricultusal District concaining
farm operaliza or proparty with boundaries within 500 £zt of  fart oparation located in an Agriculiural
District shall includs an Agriculmral Data Sratement.

. Applicant _ Owner if DiFacent from Applicant
l Name, Michasl Walpols Name:
| Address; 798 Mill Point Rd

j Dalanson, NY 1%95_3__

oy S A,
. Typ= of Applization: @oe\vu‘lﬁ Pen@ Stte Plan Approval, Uss Variance;

Area Vasiance; Subdivision Approval (cirele ons or mors)

2 Dascriprion of propasad peojact:
Construgtion of a 2880 S8F +/- Barn to includs occupled living spacs
Special use permit application for sscond residance on 3ame proparch
until point at which existing residsnce will eventually be damolished
3. Location of project: Addeess: 796 Mill Peint RZ. Dalanson, NY L2053
Tax Map Number (TMP) 32.00-1-3
4. [3this parcel within an Agrieu!mueal Diswict?  YES @) (Chack with your local
5. [fYES, Agricultural District Numbe-:__’ﬂ_ assessor if you do ot keow,)
6  [sthis parcel actively farmad?  YES CNO
7. List all farm operations within 300 f22 of your parce! Attach additinnal shest if nacassary.
| S ' = -
MAME: I NaE ;

NAME: - | WAME: \
ADDRESS: ADDRESS:

_YES NO

Dals R Wamar

-
)
=

o

Ravised 4/4/17

FARMNOTE
Prospective rasidents should be awars that farm operations may ganerate dust, ador, smoke, noise,
vipration and other conditions that may te objectionable to eearby propertiss. Local governmenis shall not
unreasonably rasirict or regulate farm operations within State Certified Agriculural Districts unless it can
be shown that the public health or safety is threatened.

NOTE TO REFERRAL AGENCY: County Planning Board ravizw is raquired. A copy of the
Agricultural Data Statement must be submitted along with the referal to the County Planning Departmeat,




NOTICE OF DETERMINATION [ | (piiy
of the Town of Duanesburg A

Date of Determination / 0/ '3'"/;1"‘3
li

Application of  Mheager W fer ¢ under section
Y. H ( ) of the (Village of Delansont‘l‘“ﬁwn of Duanesburg)~,
Zond) »‘-? Ordinance. P T

Applicant  Mepeupet  Ldacper e
Addvess 7%, mu Poor A
Det dadsend )l[,’\f. LT

Phone S8 3esm. 91 81 Zoning District 47 _SBL# 4Fde /-3

Description, of

il P o I )
Project: (o‘f:v'a'f{hm"r“w.u of  230d ) %‘A’"' /f" T A R
lVJ’.:Vj,« S o

Determination: Py ; o
S st e Meed () S f’ﬂrﬂf‘;&f Dezens ot e Lo

Reason supporting determination: : ‘
17 ol Lp [)m!nv&ﬂﬂhf%} ) gia'-,‘n'u'.';" fj}.f.;j,/\.@"burt;ﬁ xlg;)-'-‘ﬁ"&-—;? ﬁ’/; Af’ _‘)/é:'t‘/;u ) 1‘5’" '?/(/‘}‘ /
Deitoyate  Thke ey 4

7 yo

Action: Refer to FL4420r79 for the purpose of  Sfkeyde
B afn LG

ey / /
Code Enforcement Officer: //Z}%Z x—df/
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APPLICATION POR THE PLANNING BOARD Ravised 04/12/2017
TOWN OF DUANESBURG \.
FH iR E R FOR OFTTCE USIE QN bt icd iy @ } *_

CHECKLIST OF REQUIRED INFORMATION:

®  Title of dravig, @ Septlo systern: Sall Investigation campleted?
B Tax Map D4 B Sawer System: Which distiet?
Zaniing distrlat O Baslo SWPPP (i & <5}
&  Current Orlghal Dead 1 Full Stotrn Water Conlrol Plan (Gacres of
B NYS Survey (L8 4PE) mora}
Marth Arrow, scals ({21007, O 8torm Water Contre! Plan
E  Houndarles of the proparty platled and fabaled to sasle, B Sharaf long BAF wwav.decanygovieaimanpar!
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Attantion Town Planning Board

RE: Wishy Wash Expanslon

With the llst of proposals for expanding the Wishy Wash belng reviewad [ would lfke to confiem that all
parmits and varlancas are in place,

Priar to the curtent owner, the car wash was not a 24/7 oparation, Tha pravicus owner turnad the lights
off and closed at 10pm avery tight. There are currently no businesses In town that operate 24/7. Wasa
special use varlance or change of use permit obtalned to Operate the car wash ona 24/7 basis?

The currant sign in front of the car wash is not compllant with the Town's sign ordinance sactions 13.4.2,
13.4.3,13.4.7, This sign was expanded after the property was purchased by the cutrent owner. Was a
varlance obtained to aliow for a larger sign?

Alsa, the car wash has flashing neon lights on all night that face resldental propertles. Whan Hannaford
was baing approved by the town there ware savaral restrictions placed on the lighting plans. Should the
Flanntng Board consider any lighting lssuas which affect residential property owners? Sectfon 18.1.1
gxcassiva lighting,

[ would ask the Planning Board to confirm thase have been proparly agproved,

Regards,
Patrick Wren
9866 Wastarn Turnpike

Delangon, NY 12053
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TOWN OF DUANESBURG
SCHENECTADY COUNTY

Town of Duanesburg
Planning Board Minutes
September 21, 2023
Final Copy

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Jeftery Schmitt- Chairperson, Elizabeth Novak, Joshua Houghton, Matt Hoffman, Michael
Walpole, Michael Harris- Vice Chairman, Terresa Bakner- Town Attorney, Chris Parslow- Town
Planner and Coryn VanDeusen-Clerk.

INTRODUCTION:
Chairperson Jeffery Schmitt opened the meeting and welcomed everyone to the September 21,
2023, Planning Board meeting and stated the agenda for the night’s meeting.

OPEN FORUM:
Schmitt/Novak made a motion to open the open forum at 7:03 pm,
Schmitt yes, Novak yes, Houghton yes, Hoffman yes, Harris yes, Walpole yes. Approved.

One public comment was submitted by Lynne Bruning. Please see attached.

Schmitt/Novak made a motion to close the open forum at 7:04 pm.
Schmitt yes, Novak yes, Houghton yes, Hoffman yes, Harris yes, Walpole yes. Approved.

SKETCH PLAN REVIEW:

#23-17 Sorya, Kevin: SBL#68.00-2-7.151/SBL#68.00-2-47 /SBL#68.00-2-48
1177/1179/1197 North Mansion Road is proposing to reverse /abandon the subdivision
made in 2005 and merge the 3 parcels back into one.

The Board discussed whether the house on the maps was part of the application, but it is
for further development down the road. Chris Longo is the engineer for the Sorya
application. The board further discussed whether the back lot had road frontage. Board
member Novak confirmed that these 3 parcels conjoined equal 13.9 acres.

Harris/Walpole made a motion to approve the Sorya application to consolidate the three
parcels and refer the application to the Code Enforcement Officer to complete.
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Harris yes, Walpole yes, Novak yes, Hoffman yes, Houghton yes, Schmitt yes. Approved.

Kruger Energy Inc. - Alexander Road Solar. Anthony Stephan, senior project manager
introduced himself, his team, and the company located in Montreal, Canada. The company
said that they are proposing a 4.2-megawatt solar array and are in a land lease with Mr.
Rhodes. Also, there are 60 acres on site, but they would only be using 20 acres. Board
members stated that the site in question is problematic due to the owner doing site
clearing without a permit and disturbing over 1 acre of land. Members explained there is a
5-year lookback on clear cutting. Members and applicants discussed how much work was
done on the property. It was also mentioned that the applicant had never got a SWPPP.

The applicant states that contact with the landowner first began in 2022. May of 2022 is
when an agreement was made between Kruger/Mr, Rhodes. The applicant states that the
land was previously slotted for residential development. The town attorney read aloud the
adopted Solar Law. The board members with guidance from the town attorney advised the
applicants that they need to go to the zoning board of appeals for an area variance for
setbacks so that they can avoid the clearing area and not have the concerning lots as
participating parcels. The definition of clear cutting was discussed at Iength between the
board and the applicant. The board notified the applicant that the SEQRA application needs
to be reviewed and they also need to review the delineation of wetlands as well as the acre
plus of land disturbance that should've received a DEC permit.

The board made a motion to table the Kruger Energy application.
PUBLIC HEARINGS:

#23-15 Siddiqui. Mohammag: SBL# 76.00-1-12.32, (R-2) located at 5559 Schoharie
Turnpike is seeking a special use permit for installation of a 3 KWH wind turbine for a
single-family dwelling under the Town of Duanesburg Local Law #2 of the 2008 Wind
Ordinance. The applicant described the wind turbine as 40 inches tall and would be
mounted at 7 feet and thatit’s rated for up to 7 KWH, but he intends to use only 3 KWH.

Schmitt/Harris made a motion to open the public hearing for the Siddiqui application.
Schmitt yes, Harris yes, Novak yes, Houghton yes, Hoffman yes, Walpole yes. Approved.

No public comment.

Hoffman/Novak made a motion to close the public hearing for the Siddiqui application.
Hoffman yes, Novak yes, Schmitt yes, Harris yes, Houghton yes, Walpole yes. Approved.
This application is a SEQRA type 2 action and is exempt from further review.

Please see attached resolution.

Novak/Harris made a motion to approve the Siddiqui application whereas the small wind

energy facility shall be no more than 10 foot high.
Harris yes, Novak yes, Walpole yes, Hoffman yes, Houghton yes, Schmitt yes. Approved.



#22-10 Kagas, Spiro: SBL#53.00-1-29.21, (c-1) located at 9938 Western Turnpike is
seeking a site plan approval for the accessory parking under section 5.2.2 of the Town of
Duanesburg Zoning Ordinance.

Schmitt/Novak made a motion to open the public hearing for Kagas.
Schmitt yes, Novak yes, Harris yes, Houghton yes, Hoffman yes, Walpole yes. Approved.

The applicant received an email back from DEC 09/20/23 and is proposing to recycle all
the water from the car wash. They have added a fourth tank and plan to close off the
discharge to the existing pond. The applicant will then lower the upper pond to hold all the
water in the lower pond. The discharge will go down to DOT and applicant is going to check
with them. The applicant plans to pump water from lower to upper pond and it is
considered ground water discharge which doesn’t require testing. Once the pond is
lowered the excavation can begin for the bio retention attention area. The sediment in the
pond does not require testing per the applicant.

The board discussed the cause/effect of why pumping the water from the lower pond to
upper pond is necessary. The board advises the applicant that the plan needs to be
approved by the DEC {(which the applicant states has already been done) and SEQRA
review is needed as well. The board advised the applicant to get the sediment tested by the
TBD. This design is to prevent flooding to the neighbor’s property.

Patrick Wren residing at 9866 Western Turnpike made a public comment questioning
when the flooding of his yard will stop. The board asked how bad the flooding has been and
the resident advised that he gets water in his yard every time it rains. The board advised
that the implementation of the storm water design is to stop the flooding from the
neighbor’s yard and that the next step is for this to be reviewed by the TBD.

Harris/Novak made a motion to continue the public hearing to the October 19th meeting
for the Spiro Kagas application.
Harris yes, Novak yes, Walpole yes, Hoffman yes, Houghton yes, Schmitt yes. Approved.

NEW BUISNESS:

#23-19 Samuelson, Thomas: SBL#67.05-2-13.1 (H} located at 6928 Duanesburg Rd is
proposing to convert existing residential building back to a two-family dwelling,

The board and the applicant discussed the parking requirements and the necessity of going
to the zoning board regarding an area variance for parking and lot size. The house was
previously a two-family dwelling but due to vacancy the special use permit is void.

Harris/Novak made a motion to table the Samuelson application.
Harris yes, Novak yes, Schmitt yes, Houghton yes, Hoffman yes, Walpole yes. Approved.
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#23-20 McCauley, Lewis & Stephanie: SBL#67.00-1-2.12 (R-2) located at 192 Crosier Rd
is proposing to split one 11-acre parcel into two parcels.

The applicant states that the property with the house currently on it is to be sold and the
other half is to be later developed by his son into a residential lot. The board advised the
applicant that a flag lot is necessary to provide road frontage on the lot without the house
and an easement for sewer needs to be addressed as well.

Harris/Hoffman made a motion to table the McCauley subdivision to the October meeting.
Harris yes, Hoffman yes, Schmitt yes, Novak yes, Houghton yes, Walpole yes. Approved.

Minute Approval:
Novak/Hoffman made a motion to approve the August 17, 2023, Planning Board minutes

with slight adjustments.
Novak yes, Hoffman yes, Schmitt yes, Houghton yes, Walpole yes, Harris yes. Approved.

ADJOURNMENT:
Walpole/Houghton made a motion to adjourn.
Walpole yes, Houghton yes, Schmitt yes, Harris yes, Novak yes, Hoffman yes, Approved.



